
TRIBUNAL 
Gu AT! BENCH  

GUWAHATI-05 {V 

(DESTRUCTION OF AECORD RULES, 1990) 

INDEX 
O.A/T.A 'No...... 

RA/C.P No..... 

E.P/M.A No....... 

1. Orders Sheeti 	Z .................. 	Pi.ui -  .................. to.1)............... 

2/Judgment/Order dtd.(J.t 	.......Pg..X................ to 
3( 

Judgment & Or4er dtd...................Received from H.C/Supreme Court 

O.A......... . .........................Pg...4. ................. to..,&.,....... 

.Pg ...................... to .................. .. 

.................................................Pg ........................ to.................. 

"7. 	. 	 Pg...L...................  

to .................. 
 Rejoinder .................. ...... Pg ..................... 	....................... 

 Reply ............. ...................................... Pg....................... to..................  

 Af1r'6ther Papers ............... .............. ......Pg .......................  ............... . 

Memo of Appearance ........ ................................................................. 

dal-Affidavit. Lw. .T LP- 
Written Arguments....................................................................... 

Amendement Reply by Respoxdents .............. ....................................... 

Amendment Reply filed by the Applicant............................................ 

• 	16. Counter Reply .  ................................................ .................... ................. .. 

&9JvwR A-iC 	, 	1 k 
SECTION OFFICER (Judi.) 



rt' 
J 	 Y\ 

tro- 
c - 4-  - 

SQ 	
oL-4 

u __ 

S.  

AN 

	

(N1FL AL)jNIfPuTlV 	TRIUl. 
ciVAHATI 13ENCH: 

r- T.
, . 	 L 

1 Origin 31 A::p1icatiOfl No. 

:etjtion }To. 

,. ortomit petition lo. 	 / 

4. evie/ Application  

Arplccant( S) 

Pt .  cjocat ~ for tho 	 irWtWt, 

b "-s, • 4 4 (1\(& a 

Advocate for tho Rosoondat(S) 

NotosOf tht Ragistry 	 )ato 	(ior of tho Triiufla1 

c. 	.- 

1 5.2.2007 Preent: The Hon'hle Mr.K.V.Sachidanandan 

Ts rtj(n  m forh 	
Chairman. 

JS ;'j•. 	, 	 •; 

a 

................ 	2%31'f 
....... ... 

Dy. Regtrar 

The Applicant i;i AW M 
earlier caine beftre this Tribunal in 

O.A. No.21512005 and vide order 

s dated 18.6.2006 this Court had 

directed as under: 

"in  the interest of justice we 
direct the Respoident. No.1 to - 

consider the representation of the 
applicant that has been 
forwarded by the Government of---
Assam within a time fratne of 
three months from the dated of 
receipt of this order and pass 
appropriate 	order 	and 
communicate the same to the 
Government of Ass am." 
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In furtheranoe of that order the 
!espondents vide order dated 
10.10.2006 rejected the prayer of the 

Applicant. Hence !  this O.A. 

Heard,,M. A. K. Bhättacharyya, 
learned Sr. cou3el for the Applicant. 
Mr.M.UAhned, learned Add!. C.G.S.C. 
appeared for Respthldent ... No. 1. Mr. 
Ratui. wamir learned Sr. Govt.. 

Advocate State of Meghaiaya aped 0  

1 101 Respondent Nos 4 & 5 and öMrs  M .  
Das,. learned Govt. Advoçte State of 
Asm appoared for Rpondent Nos.2 
& 34 - All the counsel for The, 
Respondents prayed for 'finie for 
obtanm]g ructicand flinig reply  
statement. Let.it 1 done within six 
weeks. 

	

Post on 	 .pplicant 
will take process fbr Respondent Nos.,6 
to8: 	 • 	 S  

1j 

S 	 • 

post the matter on 4.5.07 

	

Member . . 	. • 	VLc Ch,at.rmar1 
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not been 	-. 
Rs Dondentshaile their 

wr I Lten statm 	 rthe :. 

appliCaii.t wanted to file rjøide. 

Post th matter On 5 	esponflt5 

are at liberty to file qtten 	-. 

statemeflt  

vice.Chairmafl 

it is submitted that Mr.M.U.AhmeC 

learned Addl.C.G.S.C. could not he pres 

due to personal inconvenience. Post 

three weeks. 

Post the case on 28.6.2007. 	- 

Vice-Chairman.....-- 

r 

I 



Mrs.MDas, learned AddLC.G.S.t. to file " --

reply statement. 

Post the case on 30 7 2007 

Vice-Chairman 
Ihb/ 

	

30.7.07 	Couiiael fo 	respondents wanted 	:. 

	

time 	file written stten 	be done 

Post .theiaron 298.07. 

e-C1iairmán 

Im 

Ar

- - - ------ - - 

	

30 707 	 Counsel appearmg for \the 
•1 

Government of Meghalaya has flld 
their written statemént. The :óthe 
respondents has sought ftkther ur 

weeks time for filing their written 

statement.. It is made .elear that if 

the written statement is not filed by ,  

the respondents on the next date 
the appropnate process will be 

S 	 . 	 . 

initiated aganst the concerned 

officer. Post the inittici on 29807 

Cop y of the order be furnished 

to the counsel for the respondents 

c-c 	d 3 	a 

	

7 	 Vice-Chairman 
i. 

In L 	 ' 

. 	 - 

c_I 	 S 

. 
tti7S -i'-  -Rip 	.c 	 - 
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308.2007 

•: 

Some of the ResporVdéts havé filed 

reply statements. As requested, four weeks 

time is granted to the other Respondents to 

file reply statement who have not filed it. 

Post on 3.10.2007. 

L~ 
Vice-Chairman 

Ibbi 

7f V1- 
In this case, written statement has 

already been filed by the Respondt 
Nos.2 & 3. A written statement on belf of 
Respondent Nos. 4 & S have dls'been 

El 

None appears for the espondent 
No.6 ror the Respondent Noqis present in 
person. None appears for t Respondent 
No.7asyt. / 

Registry 	to issue notice to 
Respondent o.1, 6 8,'7 requiring them to 
file replies by thext date. 

The Chief Secretary of Govt. of 
Assam and that of Govt. of Meghalayo 
should produce the records containing 
minutes of the Joint Cadre 

NA om 
 of IPS 

officers of the States o 	and 
Meghajoyc by the next dat 

/ Call this matter on 15.1 1.2007. \ 
/ Send copies of this order to  th 

,Applicant and all the Respondents in the 

/ addresses given in the Original Appiication 
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03 10.2007 	, In thts case1  wnten statement has 
already been filed by the Rspondent 

•  Nos2 & 3. A written statment on behalf of 

Respondent Nos. 4 & ''.have-dlso-been 
filed. 

None. appears for the Respondent 
No.6 nor the Respondent No.6 is present in 

H 
person. Noneappearfor the Respondent 

No.7 as yet. 

1L- 

cjOYP_ 

• Registry 	to 	isue 	notice. to 
Respondent No1, 6 & 7 reqUiring them to 

file replies by the next d1e. 

The Chief. Secretary of Govt.  of 
Assam and that of Gvt. of Mèghalaya 
should produce the records containing 

minutes of the Joint Care Authority of 1PS 

officers of the State of Assam and 
Meghalaya by the next date. 

Call this matter or 15.11.2007. 

Send cooies of this order to the 
Applicant andAall the kesp6ndents in The 
addresses given in the driginai Application. 

(Khushirarn) 	 (M.R.Moharity) 
Member (A) 	• 	 Vice-Chairman 

- 

77 
•1 • 
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• 	• 

N 	 15.11.2007 	• Mr.D.Goswami, learned counsel for,  

the Applicant, Mr.M.U.Ahrned, learned AddL 

Standing.Counsel for the  Qovt. of India and 

Mrs.M.Das, learned Advocate for the State 

of. Assam are present. MrR.Goswarni' 

learned Advocate for the State of 

Meghalaya is represented by 

Mr.A.Bhattacharya. 

• 	 2. 	No written statement has been filed 

by the Respondent Nos. 1, 6 and 7 in this 

case; despite several opportunities. They are 

given liberty to file their Counter/Written 

V 	 Statement/Reply to this O.A. before 
04.12.2007. 	 V  

	

• 	 V 	 V 	 ••• 	3. 	Mrs. M.Das, learned Advocate for 
I 	 [ 	' 	 the State of Assam, • \ files copies of the ç 	( 	 V • 

Minutes of the Joint CadrpCornmittee. 
\ 	

: 

meetings of different &tes She undertakes 	- 

to file second set of these papers forthe \• 	•V 	 I  

Bench by Friday/i 6.11 .2007•. She should also 

supply copiet of thésé Minute " fO' fh 
V . • 	 • 	 learned counsel for the Appkahfànd 

Advocates for the Govt of lndi &'Govt of 

V 	 Meghalayabyl6.11.2007. 

'V 	VV 	
•' V 	 ' 	4. 	Call this matter on 04.12.2007 for final 

V 	 V 	he&ing. 
V 	• 	

V 

	

V 

V 	

V 	
,V •V 	

V " 	 • 	 V 5 	Wtten submissions, if any, of the 
V 	 •• V 	 • V , 	

• ' • •. 	 V 	parties should be filed well before 04th  
V 	 : 	 ••. 	 • 	 'V 	 V 	 • 	 • 	 December, 2007. 

Send copies 
V 
of this order to the 

V 	
Applicant and to all the Respondents by 

• 	 V 
V 	post. 	

V 

V 	 - 

V 	 V 	
Contd.... 
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A. I 	 Free copies of this qrder be also 	
" 

handed over to the learned counsels 

appearing for the parties (Mr D Goswarfu for 

the Applicant, Mr M U AFj,med for the Ur4ion 

of India; Mrs.M.Das 1  for the State of Assam 

arid Mr.A.Bhttacharya forthe' Sfate of 
I" 	 MeghalQya) in course of 1 6.11.2007. 

rKh 

1k919  

lusira) 	 ...(M4.R.,Monty).,., 
Member (A) 	 :.,ie-chairman 

jbb/' 

j$rnSi 12.2O07. 	 On theprayer of learned Counsel 
0 	 \' 	 for the Applicant, this -case stands 

adjourned to be takn  up on 11.01.2008. 

Mr. R. Goswami, Advocate undekes to 
jJi,tt7- ' 

I. 	 . . . 	. 	 ifie his 'Vokalatnama' for the State of 
vçeJt 4 	)/ -1 	 Meghalaya by 146  Dcember, 2007 

d->- 	 OLI'tt 	 Call 	this 	matter 	on 

r-r 	O4c,t 	 11.01.2008. 

- J çC'Yt& 

-(Khushiram) 	 (M.X.Mohanty) e: 	/ogt i2i1r'f' 	.- 	Member(A) 	. 	Vice-Chairman 

lin' 
- 11.01.2008 	- Mr.B.Chakraborty, learned cosel.. appearing 

V1P' tY'.j 	 for the Applicant is present Mr M U Ahmed, learned 

:' 	AddL. Standing counsel for the Union of India; 

. 	, 	Dr.Y.K.Phukan, learned Sr. Advocatand Mrs.MDas, 

learned Advocate appearing for the State of. Assam 

'and Mr.R.Goswami; learned Sr. Advocate 
appearing for the -State. -of Meghalaya are also 

P1 	AA) 	present. 

at the prayer of Ierfrj1ed counsels for the 

Patties )this matter stands adjourned to.btakén up 
on 05.02.2008 for hearing." ' 

/ 	 Contd 

II 
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	 O.A. 23/2007 	 7Q 

11.01.2007 
Ccli this matter on 05.02.2008(atong with 

O.A. No.153/2006 filed by Mr.R.N.Mathur)for 
hearing. 

	

A(Khus iram ) 	 iMo) 

	

Member (A) 	 Vice-Chairman 

05.02.2008 Call this matter on 11.3.2008. 

/emberIA)
himm) .Mohn) 

 Vice-Chairman 

Liii 

11.03.2008 	Call this matter on 01M4.2008. 

-tm 

01.04.2008 
	

On the prayer of Mr. H. K. Das, 

behalf of Mr.A,K Bhattachaijee, learned 

Sr.counsei appearing for the Applicant) 

the case is adjourned to 6th  May, 2008. 

Call this matter on 5th  May. 
2008. 

Lshiram)~ (M.R.Mo anty). 
Member(A). 	Vice-Chairman 
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actually sought by Mr H.K. Das, learned 
Counsel for the Applicant in 
O.A.No.1 5312008. It was wrongly recorded 
that the prayer was made on behalf of Mr 
Al. Bhattach aryya, learned Counsel 
appearing for the Applicant in this case. 

Heàaid the learned Counsel for the 
parties in part. . * 

Call this matter on21..05.2008 for 
further hearing. 

On 15.11.2007 Mrs M. Das, learned 
Advocate for the State of Assam, undertook 
to file copies of the Minutes of thejoint 
Cadre Committee meeting by 16.11.2007,. It 

p 	. - 

appears that she has not flied those papers. 
She undertakes to file those papers by 
tomorrow, he. 0705.2008. 

.: i? i 	if7;Th 

-' 	 l-• 	.r 

•1 • . 

V 	21.05.2008 

3 	c7 

tV  AQ%!eKjt-, 

Mr R. Goswami, learned Advocate for 
the State of Meghalaya undertakes to 
produce the Minutes of the proceedings by 

h-ich Respondent No.6 was granted 
promotion as DGPJ  Meghalara. 

Call this matter on 21..05.2008 for 
further hearing. 

	

(Khushiram) 	(M.R. Mohanty 

	

Member (A) 	Vice-Chairman 

On the prayer of Mr D. Goswami, 
learned Cbunsell appearing for the 
Applicant, , further hearing of this part 
heard matter stands adjourned to be taken 
upton 11.06.2008. 

- 

(hush iram)-.- 	
V 
(M.R Mohanty) V  

	

Member (A) V 	Vice-Chairman V 

nkm 



O.A.23 of 07 

11.06.2008: 	Mr. D. Goswami, learned counsel 
appearing for the Applicant is present Mr. M. 

U.Ahxned, learned AddL Standing Counsel 
representing the Government of India, Dr. Y. 
K.Phukan, learned. Sr. Advocate (assisted by 
Mrs. M. Das) representing the State of Assain 
and Mr.R.Goswarni, learned counsel 

• 	 representing the interest of State of 
• 	 MeghaJaya, are also present 

Mr. U. (ioswami, counsel for the 
applicant files a Memo to withdraw the 

Original Application, on the ground that the 
Applicant Mr. 13.P. Hao has already been 
promoted to the rank of Director General of 
Police (Border) Assam and that the State 
Government is also favorably considering to 
grant the promotion of the Applicant from 
the retrospective datc/ 14.03.2005. 

Heath. This Original Application is 
hereby permitted to be withdrawn with liberty 
to the Applicant to represent this case before 
the Respondents for granting him promotion 
from retrospective date/ 14.03.2005. 

/ <5L Cra A3 	 This case is accordingly dismissed, 
being withdrawn. 

Send copies of this other to the 

, 	 Applicant and to all the Respondents in the 
address given in the O.A. 

ib 	' 7)' 

4ushhiramm 	. R. Mohanty) P 

	

	 MembexA) 	• 	Vice-Chairman 
'An 



\ 	
File in Court on .t4 L.. 

tOfficer 

BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, GUWAHATI BENCH 
AT GUWAHATI 

O.ANo. 23/2007 

Sri Birendra Prasad Rao 
Applicant 

-Versus- 
Union of India and others. 

Respondents 

Sub :- Withdrawal ofO.ANo. 23/2007. 

Hon'ble Lordships, 

I respectfully state before your Lordships that the applicant, Shri Birendra 

Prasad Rao, by his letter dated 23.5.2008 has intimated Mn A.K. Bhattacharyya, 

Senior Advocate that the Government of Assarn vide Notification no. 

HiMA.201/901/180-Cdated 225.2008 promoted him to the rank of Director General 

of Police and and is also favourably considering to give effect to his promotion from 

14.3.2005 i.e the date of promotion of the Respondent No. 5 Sri W.R.Marbaniang. In 

view of the above he has instructed us to withdraw the above noted Original 
Application No. 23/2007 filed by him before this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

It is therefore submitted that your Lordships may be pleased to close the above 
noted Original Application No. 23/2007 on withdrawal. 

Yours faithfully 

\\\ 	 Devojit Goswami 
Advocate 

fr?\ 

ctii'j,f1b 

.3.-. 



OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE (BORDER), ASSAM, 
SRIMANTAPUR (BHANGAGRH)I GUWAHATI-781032 

Letter No. BPRICAT/2005/ 1-Al 104 
	 Dated 23rd  May 2008 

Front 	Shri B.P.Rao, IPS 
Director Genentl of Police (Border), Assam, 
Srimantapur (Bhangagarh), Guwahati-78 1032 

To, 

Shri A.K.Bhattacharjee 
Senior Advocate, 
Manik Nagar, Zoo Road, Guwahati. 

File in C.rt on.............. 

Court 

Sub: 	Promotion. 

Ref: 	Case No. OA No.23 of 2007 in the CAT, Guwahati. 

Sir, 

With reference to the subject and Case No. referred to aboye, it is intimated 
that the Government of Assam promoted me to the rank of Director General of Police in 
the sca1e of pay of Rs.24050-650-26,000l- vide Government's Notification No. 

HMA.201/90/1 80-C dated 22.5.2008 (copy of the order is enclosed herewith). 

The State'Government is also favourably considering to give effect to my 

promotion from 14.3.2005 i.e. the date of promotion of Shri W.RMarbaniang, IPS (RR-
1975) of Assam-Meghalaya Cadre. 

In view of above, it is advised that Case No. OA No.23 of 2007 in the CAT, 
Guwahati may kindly be withdrawn. 

End: as above 

Yours faithfully, 

c 4'7 

(B.I'itAO, IPS) 
Director General of Police (Border) 

Assam, Guwahati. 

htIf 



GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM 
HOME (A) DEPARTMENT 

S 	 ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR 	
Court Off' 

NOTIFICATION 	S 

Dated Dispur, the 22 d  May,2008. 

NO.. HMA 201/90/180 : Shri Sharda' Prasad, S IPS (RR-73) Add!. Director General of Police' 
(V&AC),Assazn, is promoted to officiate in the rank of Director General of Police, in the scale of 

• pay Rs. 24,050-650-26,000/- and posted, as Director General of Police (V&AC), an ex-cadre post 
by way of up gradation of the ex-cadre post of Addi. Director General of Police (V&AC), Assani 
to the rank of Director General of Police (V&AC), Assam, in the interest of public service, with 
immediate effect and until further orders. S  

'NO. HMA 201/90/180-A: 'Shri Shankr Barua, IPS (RR-74) Chaimian-cum- Managing Director, APHC, 
Ltd. Assani is promoted to officiate in the rank of Director General of Police, in the scale of pay 

'P.s. 24,050-650-26,000/- and allowed to continue in the ex-cadre post of Chairman-cum-
Mannging Director, A?HC, Ltd, Assam, in the interest of public service, with immediate effect and 
until'further orders. S  

NO. HMA 201/90/180-B : Shri S.P.Ram, IPS, (RR.74) Add!. Director General of Police,(CID) Assani, is 
promoted to officiate in the rank of Director General of Police, in the scale of pay P.s. 24,050650-
26,000/- and posted as Director. General of Police (CII)), an ex-cadre post by way of up gradation 
of the ex-cadre' post of Addi. Director General of Police (CID), Assam to the rank of Director 
General of Police (CII)), Assani in the interest of public service, with inunediate effect and until 
further orders. 

NQ,HMA 201/90/180-c : Shri B.P.RaO, IPS, (RR-74) 'Add!. Director General of Police,(Border) Assam, 
is promoted to officiate in the rank of Director General of Police, in the scale of pay Rs. 24050- 
650-26,000/- and posted as Director General of Police (Border), by way4iipgra4atiQn of the 
cadre post of Add! Director General of Police (Border), Assam to the rahlLctor Gene.ral of 
Pohce (Border), Assam, in the interest of public service, with immediate effect and until further 'orders.  

NO. }IMA 201/90/180-I) : Shri M.Mohan Raj, IPS, (RR-75), AddL Director General of Police .(OSD), 
Assam is promoted.to  officiate in the rank of Director General of Police, in the scale of pay P.s. 

5 24,050-650-26,000/.. and posted as Director General 'of Police (OSD) an ex-cadre post in the 
Assam Police Head Quarters by way of up gradation of the ex-cadre post of 'AddL Director 
General of Police (OSD), Assam, to the rank of Director General of Police (OSD), Assam, in the 
interest of public service, with immediate effect and until further orders. 

Sd/- 5.C.bcis, 
Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, 

S 	 ome & Political Depam. 
Memo. NO. HMA2O119O/,180..E 	

H 	 ft  
Copyto:- Dated Dispur, the 22nd  May ,2008. 

• 

1. The P..P.S to Chief Minister, Assam,'Dispur, Guwahati-6. 
2.• The P.S to Chief Minister, Assam, Dispur, Guwaliati-6. 

The Accountant General (A&E), Assam, Maidamgaon, Beltola, Guwahati-29 
The Under Secy. to, the Govt of India, Ministry of Home Affairs, New Delhi. 
The Under Secy. to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Home (P) Department, Shillong. 
The Director General & Inspector Generaj of Police, Assain, Uhibari, Guwahati-7. 

7.. The P.S to the Parliamentaiy Secretary, Home Department, Assain,Dispur, Guwabati-6. 
&. The P.S.to Chief Secretary, Assain, Dispur, Guwahati-6. 

The P.S to Principal Secy. to Chief Minister, Assani, Dispur, Guwahati-6. 
The P.S to Principal Secretary, Home & Political Deptt. Assani, Dispur, Guwahati-6. 
The P.S to Commissioner & Secretary, Home & Political Deptt. Dispur, Guwahtj. 
The Addi. Director General of Police, Assam, -------------------------- 

13 The Inspectr'Gcneral of Police/ Deputy Inspector General of Police-- 
14 The Superintendent ofPoIjcJComnant -  ----- ----------- -------- 
15. The Director, AssarnR vt.Press B 	imaidam 0hy-2'rr,publcatjon çfte above otifi ion. \>A 	Officer Concemed...d 	 Olgfr)p. L1) 

S 	 S 	 ' 	By order etc. 

Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Assam 



1. List of Dates i&ii 
2. Original Application ------------- 1 to 22 
3. Verifiation 23 
4. Annexure-I - 

5. Annexure - lI 
6. Annexure - III 30 
7. Aimexure - IV - 

8. Annexure-V - 

9. Annexure - VI 	------------- - 31  

10. Annexure- VIt - 
 

11. Annexure - 'VIII 	------------- 4' 4.7 
12. Annexure ' *9" 

13. Annexure 4, 9 

I'.-.- 

/ 

I 
I Cai 	aj&trajve TrbunaJ 

I 	j'1 I tmt 
INmEcENTRAIAkMIN.TRATwEwBwuNA IL GIJWAHATIBENCH:: 

\16  

O.A.NO. 	/2007. 
Sri Birendra Prasad Rao. 

Applicant. 

- Versus - 

Union of India and others. 
Respondents 

INDEX 

SL. NO. 	PARTICULARS 	 PAGE NO. 

Filed by 

Advocate 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL :: GIJWAHATI BENCH 
GIJWAHA.TI 

0. A. NO. 	/2007. 
Sri Birendra Prasad Rao, IPS. 

Applicant. 

- Versus - 

Union of India and others. 
Respondents 

LIST OF DATES 

Applicant was inducted in the IPS in the 
1974 batch the Assam segment of joint 
Assam-Meghalaya cadre. 

Presently he is holding the post of 
Additional Director General of Police 
(Border), Assam and he is one of the 
seniormost IPS officer in the joint Assam-
Meghalaya cadre eligible for promotion 
to the rank of DGP. 

Respondent No. 6 was inducted in the 
IPS in the 1975 batch and he is admittedly 
junior to the applicant which is reflected 
in the joint cadre Gradation List. 

Annexure- I, Page 

14.3.05 	Sri W.R. Marbaniang, IPS Additional D.G.P 
i.e. Respondent No. 6 junior to the 
applicant in the joint cadre was promoted 
to the rank of DGP by the Respondent No. 
5. 

Annexure - II, page 

4.4.05&11.7.05 : Being aggrieved by the promotion given 
to the Respondent No. 6 in violation of 
the procedure laid down, the applicant 
filed representations before the 
authorities i.e. Respondent No. 2 for 
his due promotion. 

Annexure-Ili, Page 30 

Annexure-V, Page 8 1 
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19.4.06 	: Applicant came to know that Respondent 
No. 2 took up the matter with the 
Respondent No. 1 and seeked sanction to 
create 4 ex-cadre posts of DGP to 
acc'ommodate the senior officers whohave 
been superseded by Respondent No. 6. 

Para-7, Page 

The applicant did not received any 
response to his representations and having 
no other alternative he filed O.A. No. 
215/05 before this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

in O.A. 215/05 the Respondent No. 1 
in the written statement stated that the 
promotion of Respondent No. 6 is not in 
order and directed the Respondent No. 4 
to revert him to the rank of Additional 
DGP not to take necessary action to file 
up the post of DGP accordingly. The State 
of Meghalaya and the State of Assam also 
filed a written statement. 

Para- 9, Page 	7 

Annexure-V, Page '2 

Annexure-VI, Page 3 7 

Annexure-Vil, Page 110 

	

1.8.06 	Hon'ble Tribunal after hearing all parties 
disposed O.A 215/05 with. a direction to 
Respondent No. 1 to consider the 
representation dated 4.4.05 and 11.7.05 
within 3 months and pass appropriate 
order. 

Annexure -VIII, Page '3 

	

7.8.06 	Applicant submitted a copy of the order 
dated 1.8.06 before the Respondent No. 2 
for forwarding the same before the 
Respondent No. 1. 

Annexure-IX, Page 1' 

20.10.06 	Received the impugned letter dated 
10.10.06 of Respondent No. 1 regarding 
the representation 7.8.06 of the 
applicant. 

Annexure-X, Page 1,9 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL : GUWAHATI 

BENCH: GUWAHATI 

(An Application Under Section 19 of Administrative 

Tribunal Act, 1985) 

O.A.......  ..... .of 2007 

Sri Birendra Prasad Rao, IPS, 

S/a- Late K. N. Rao, 

Additional Director General 

of Police, (Border) ,Assam 

Rio- Panbazar, Guwahati - 1, 

Dist.- Kamrup, Assam 

Applicant. 

-VERSUS - 

Union of India 

Represented by the Secretary 

to the Government of India, 

Ministry of Home Affairs, it  

New Delhi. 

State of Assam, 

Represented by the Chief 

Secretary, Government of 

Assam, 

Dispur, Guwahati-6. 

Commissioner and Secretary 

the Govt. of Assam, 

Home and Political 

Department, 

Dispur, Guwahati- 6. 
Contd 
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J. 4. State of Meghalaya 
Represented by the Chief 

Secretary to the Government of 

Shillong. 

Meghalaya, 

j'D 
 Commissioner and Secretary 

to the Government of 

Meghalaya, Home (Police) 

Department, Shillong. 

Sri W.R. Marbaniang 

Director General of Police, 

Meghalaya, Shillong. 

Director General of Police, Assam, 

Ulubari, Guwahati. 

Joint Cadre Authority of 

Indian Police Service, Assam and 

Meghalaya, Joint Cadre Authority 

represented by The Chief 

Secretary, Assam and the Chief 

Secretary, Meghalaya. 

Respondents 

1. PARTICULAR OF THE ORDERS AGAINST WHICH THE APPLICATION 

IS MADE 

(i) 	Order dated 14.3.05 under memo No. HPL. 38/99/Pt. 

IV/12-A issued by the. Respondent No. 5 promoting 

Respondent No. 6, Additional Director General of Police 

(L & 0), Meghalaya to the post of Director General, of 

Police, Meghalaya in the scale of pay Rs. 24,050-650-

26, 000/- 
Conid....... 
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(ii) 	Letter No. I-16013/32/2005-Ips .11 dated 

10.10.06 issued from the office of Respondent No. 1 

rejecting the representation/appeal filed by the 

applicant against the action of the authorities in not 

promoting the applicant to the rank of Director General 

of Police w.e.f. the date of promotion of his junior 

i.e. Respondent No. 6 in the joint Assam- Meghalaya 

IPS cadre. 

(iii)Action of the Respondent No. 1 in disposing of the 

representation/appeal filed by the applicant without 

application of mind to the facts of the case. 

JURISDICTION OF THE TRIBUNAL: 

The applicant declares that the subject matter of 

the order against which he wants redressal is within 

the jurisdiction of this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

LIMITATION: 

The applicant further declares that the application 

is within limitation prescribed, under Section 21 of 

the Administrative Tribunal, Act 1985. 

FACT OF THE CASE: 

That the applicant is citizen of India and is 

resident of the aforesaid locality and he is entitled 

to the rights and privileges guaranteed under the 

Constitution of India. 

That the applicant begs to state that he joined Indian 

Police Service in the year 1974 and he was assigned 

to the Assam segment of joint Assam-Meghalaya cadre. 

Contcl ....... 
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Thereafter in consideration of his seniority and service 

records the applicant got mid-stream promotions and 

at present he is holding the post of Additional 

Director General of Police (Border), Assam. Since 

the date of his joining service, the applicant has 

been carrying out his duties sincerely and to the 

best of his abilities and at no point of time anything 

adverse to his service carrier was ever communicated 

to him. The applicant will retire from service on 

30. 6.09. 

That the applicant begs to state that for the 

•State of Assam and Meghalaya there is a joint cadre of 

IPS Officers which is prepared in accordance with the 

seniority of IPS cadre of both the States. The officers 

are promoted to the higher ranks from the cadre as per 

their seniority position which is processed and done 

through Joint Cadre Authority. The applicant was 

inducted in the IPS cadre in 1974 batch and the 

Respondent No. 6 was inducted to the cadre in the 1975 

batch. As such the respondent no 6 is junior to the 

applicant and placed below him in the gradation list. 

The relevant extract of the Joint 

Cadre Gradation list is annexed 

herewith and marked as ANNEXURE- 

I. 

That as stated above,' the applicant belongs to the 

1974 IPS batch and he is one of the seniormost officers 

of the Assam-Meghalaya cadre eligible for promotion 

to the rank of Director General of Police. As such, he 

was shocked and surprised when he came to know that 

Respondent No. 6, an officer of 1975 batch of Assam- 

IV 

Contd ....... 
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Meghalaya cadre and presently serving in the Meghalaya 

segment, was promoted to the rank of DGP vide 

notification No. HPL. 38/99/PT. IV/2 dated 14.3.05 in 

the scale of Rs. 24,050/-650--26,000/ issued by the 

respondent no 5. 

A copy of the notification dated 

14.3.05 is annexed hereto and 

marked as ANNEXURE-Il. 

That the applicant states that the Respondent No. 

6 is junior to the applicant in the cadre and as such 

the action of the authorities in giving promotion to 

Respondent No. 6 resulted illegal supersession of the 

applicant in service. The applicant further states 

that the promotion given to Respondent No.6 is in 

violation of the procedure laid down for giving such 

promotion in as much as while giving promotion to 

Respondent No. 6 the matter was not placed before the 

Joint Cadre Authority, which is a mandatory requirement. 

That being aggrieved by the order dated 14.3.05 

(Annexure - II), the applicant immediately submitted 

appeals/representations on 4.4.05 and thereafter on 

11.7.05 before the authorities statina as to how h 

has been deprived from his due promotion to the rank 

of DGP and prayed that necessary action be taken for 

his promotion, but he did not receive any response 

from the authorities. 

Copies of the representations/ 

appeals are annexed herewith and 

marked as ANNEXURE- III & IV 

respectively. 

It- 	 - 	Conid. ....... 
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That, the applicant came to know that on receipt 

of the representations/appeals from the applicant, 

the Respondent No. 2 i.e. the Chief Secretary to the 

Government of Assam, by his letter No. HMA 167/94/Pt/ 

111 dated 19.4.06,took-up the 	matter with the 

Respondent No. 1 stating that the Respondent No. 4 has 

promoted a junior officer i.e Respondent No. 6, an IPS 

officer of 1975 batch, of the joint Assam- Meghalaya 

cadre to the rank of Director General of Police, 

Meghalaya without consulting the Government of Assam. 

It was mentioned in the letter that the State Government 

be permitted to create 4 ex-cadre posts of DGP to 

accommodate the 4 officers including the applicant, 

senior to Respondent No. 6 who have been superseded. 

However, nothing was done thereafter. 

That the applicant begs to state that inspite of 

submitting appeals/representaLions before the 

authorities giving in detail the instances/facts to 

show that whenever a junior officer in the cadre 

supersedes senior officers in the cadre, the senior 

officers are given the same benefit/promotion, the 

applicant didnot receive any response from the 

authorities. Having no other alternative the applicant 

filed an original application before this Hon'ble 

Tribunal which was registered and numbered as O.A. 

215/05. 

That in the O.A 215/05, the Central Government, the 

State of Assam and the State of Meghalaya had filed 

their written statements. 

Contd........ 
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The Government of India in their written statement 

had stated that after receiving the request from the 

Government of Assam for approval of creation of 4 ex-

cadre posts at DGP level consequent upon promotion of 

Respondent No. 6, the matter was considered. The 

Government of India, then wrote to Respondent No. 2 

and Respondent No. 4 stating that it was not justifiable 

to create 4 ex-cadre posts at the apex level against 

the sanctioned posts. The Government further wrote to 

Respondent No. 4 to revert the Respondent No. 6 to the 

rank of Additional DGP and then take necessary action 

for filling up the post of DGP accordingly. 

The State of Meghalaya in their written statement 

had stated that Respondent No. 6 was the seniormost 

police officer of the State and was eligible for 

promotion to the post of DGP and as such he was 

accordingly promoted to the post of DGP by notification 

dated 14.3.05 (IAnnexure- II) as per earlier conventions. 

More so, when nothing adverse had been noticed against 

him and as such it was stated that there could be no 

question of reverting him. 

The State of Assam, in their written statement 

supported the case of the applicant and stated that 

they had referred the matter to Central Government 

for approval for creation of 4 ex-cadre posts in the 

rank of DGP. 

The written statements filed by 

the respondents in O.A 215/05 are 

annexed herewith and marked as 

NEXURE V,VI & VII respectively. 

Conid....... 
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That, on 1.8.06, the Hon'ble Tribunal, after hearing 

all parties, disposed of the original application 

with a direction to the Respondent No. 1 to consider 

the representations/appeals dated 4.4.05 and dated 

11.7.05 of the applicant within a time frame of 3 

months from the date of receipt of the order and pass 

appropriate order and communicate the same to the 

Government of Assam 

A copy of the order dated 1.8.06 

is annexed herewith and marked as 

ANNEXURE -VIII. 

That, thereafter the applicant, on 7.8.06 submitted 

a copy of the order dated 1.8.06 (Annexure- VIII) 

before the Respondent No. 2 for forwarding the same 

before the Respondent N?. 1 for necessary action as 

per the order of this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

Copy of the forwarding letter dated 

7.8.06 is annexed herewith and 

marked as AI4NEXURE-IX. 

That the applicant has now received a letter No. 

HMA. 544/2002/138 dated 20.10.06 from the Government 

of Assam forwarding the impugned letter No, 1-16013/ 

32/2005-IPS-Il dated 10.10.06 of Respondent No. 1, 

whereby the Respondent No. 1 has rejected the 

representation dated 7.8.06 of the applicant without 

application of mind to the facts of the case. 

The applicant further states that from the letter 

dated 10.10.06 it is apparent that the Respondent No. 

1 has disposed of the representation dated 7.8.06 

submitted by the applicant for forwarding the order 

Contd ....... 
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of the Hon'ble Tribunal, instead of disposing the 

representations dated 4.4.05 and 11.4.05 filed by the 

applicant, as directed by this Ron'ble Tribunal in 

O.A. No. 215/05 

Copy of the letter dated 20.10.06 

alongwith the letter dated 10.10.06 

are annexed herewith and marked as 

ANNEXURE -X. 

13. That, the applicant states that the Respondent No. 1 

in its letter dated 10.10.06 has rejected the proposal 

of Government of Assam asking sanction for creation 

of 4 (four) ex-cadre posts in the rank of DGP, in 

order to accommodate the senior IPS Officers superseded 

by the Respondent No. 6 as per Rules and the 

applicant's claim for promotion in the rank of DGP has 

been rejected. It is mentioned in the letter dt: 

10.10.06 that the government would have to accord 

sanction for creation of 5 to 6 ex-cadre posts at the 

apex level to accommodate the senior officers superseded 

by Respondent No. 6 for a period ranging from 3 to 6 

years, as the present incumbents in the DGP grade in 

Meghalaya will retire on 2011, which shall not be 

justifiable. The Respondent No. 1 in para 4 of the 

letter, has admitted that earlier the Government of 

India had accorded sanction and sorted out the procedure 

for the creation of ex-cadre posts at the Apex Level 

under Assam Wing in similarly placed situation beyond 

1:1 ratio to accommodate officers senior to officers 

promoted to the Apex Level posts by Government of 

Meghalaya. The letter further mentioned that the 

Gcvernment of Assam didnot furnish any functional 

Contd....... 
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justification in the applicant's case for creation of 

ex-cadre posts of DGP. 

In this regard, the applicant states that in the 

year 2003,4 (four) IPS officers namely (i) P.V. 

Sumant(RR-67), (ii) Sri H.K. Deka(RR-68) , (iii) Sri 

L. David (RR-67). and (iv) D.N. Dutt (RR-71) were 

serving in the rank of Director General of Police with 

the sanction of the Government of India and it was 

done without their being functional justification 

from the Government of Assam. Therefore , the applicant 

states that when he has made out a clear case of 

supersession in the matter of promotion to the post of 

Director General of Police by the respondent no 6, the 

action of the Government of India in raising the 

question of functional justification to create ex-

cadre posts as sought for by the Government of Assam 

is without any justification and the same is illegal 

and not maintainable in law. 

14. That Rule 5 (5) (b) of the Indian Police Service Pay 

Rule 1954 provides as follows 

5. 	Requlation of Increments 

5. (b) 	t'qhen a member of the Service, while holding 

a post outside the cadre including a post under 

the Central Government, has been granted proforma 

promotion to a post in the scale of pay above the 

time-scale of pay specified in rule 3 by the 

Government of the State on the cadre of which he 

is borne the period of the service covered by the 

Contd ....... 

/ 



Ck 
'V 

-11- 

proforma promotion shall, on his subsequent 

reversion to the cadre nd appointment to a post 

in said scale, count towards initial fixation of 

pay and increments, subject to the following, 

conditions namely - 

the member of the service concerned should 

have been approved by the State Government 

for appointment to the said scale during the 

relevant person; 

all his seniors (excluding those considered 

unfit) should have started drawing pay in the 

super time scale on or before the date from 

which the proforma promotion is sought to be 

granted to him; 

the junior next below the officer (or, if 

that officers has been passed over by reason 

of inefficiency unsuitability or because he 

is on leave or serving outside the ordinary 

line or forgoes promotion on this own volition 

to that grade, the officer next junior to him 

not so passed over) should also have started 

drawing pay in that scale from that date and 

his appointment three to both being fortuitous; 

and 

iv) the benefit should be allowed on one for one 

basis. 

c) 	When a member of the Service holds an ex-cadre 

post in a scale of pay identical with the scale of 

Contd........ 
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That the applicant begs to state that as per Rule 

5 (5) (b) (iii) of the IPS (Pay) Rules, 1954 a State 

Government can promote a member of the All India 

Service to a post in the supertime scale subject to 

conditions, amongst others that all his seniors in 

the cadre should be drawing pay in the supertime 

scale on or before the date from which he is sought to 

be granted the promotion and if he has superseded any 

senior officer in the cadre then the senior officer is 

also entitled for promotion to the post in supertime 

scale from that date. However the Rule was not followed 

by the authorities. 

That the applicant begs to state that from the 

preceding paragraphs it would be apparent that the 

Respondent No. 4 and 5 have promoted Respondent No. 6 

to the rank of DGP of Meghalaya by-passing the Joint 

Cadre Committee which is not permissible and thereby 

denying the legitimate claim of the applicant for 

promotion to the rank of DGP. 

It may be relevant to mention that presently there 

are two posts of DGP in Assam segment of joint Assam 

- Meghalaya cadre including an ex-cadre post. The ex-

cadre post is held by an incumbent namely R. N. Mathur 

and at present the cadre post of DGP is lying vacant. 

The applicant states that since other officers senior 

to Respondent No. 6 have not raised their objections 

to the promotion of Respondent No. 6, they have waived 

their claim in this regard and the applicant may be 

accommodated against the vacant post of DGP. As such, 

the applicant is approaching this Hon'ble Tribunal 

for due relief 

Q 

Contd ....... 
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5. GROUNDS FOR RELIEF WITH LEGAL PROVISIONS 

For that the applicant states that Central 

Government in consulation with State Government and 

U.P.S.C. in pursuance of sub rule 1 of Rule 9 IPS 

(Recruitment) Rules, 1954 has made a regulation namely 

the IPS (Appointment by Promotion) Regulation 1955 

(hereinafter referred as Regulation) for the purpose 

of regulating the appointment and promotion of members 

of the service of IPS. The various promotions made in 

the direct recruits member of the IPS are regulated by 

the aforesaid regulation keeping in view the rules 

made in connection with the seniority to be fixed 

among the members of IPS of Assam-Meghalaya joint 

cadre. In the present case the authorities while 

giving promotion to Respondent No. 6 to the post of 

DGP, Meghalaya, has not only violated the provisions 

of Rules and Regulations but also the same has been 

done in direct infringement of Article 14 and 16 of 

Constitution of India and therefore the impugned 

promotion order dated 14.3.05 (Annexure- II) is liable 

to be quashed and set aside. 

For that the applicant states that the aforesaid 

promotion of Respondent No. 6 was not considered by 

the Joint Cadre Authority, as the Joint Cadre Authority 

had never conveyed a meeting of the authority to 

consider the promotion of Respondent No. 6 and other 

eligible and senior officers belonging to Assam-

Meghalaya, joint cadre. Therefore the case of the 

applicant for promotion to the post of DGP, Meghalaya, 

was not at all considered, though he is admittedly 

much senior to the Respondent No. 6. Accordingly, the 

Contd........ 
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applicant is deprived of his fundamental right as 

guaranteed in Article 14 and 16 of the Constitution of 

India and therefore the impugned promotion order is 

liable to be quashed and set aside. 

For that, admittedly the Respondent No. 6 is junior 

to the applicant in service and a great prejudice has 

been caused to the applicant in allowing the Respondent 

No. 6 to supersede him while giving Respondent No. 6 

promotion to the higher post of DGP and as such the 

applicant is also entitled for promotion to the post 

of DGP from the date Respondent No. 6 was given 

promotion. 

For that, the action of the authorities in issuing 

the impugned order dated 14.3.05 (Annexure- II) without 

following the due procedure is not maintainable in 

law, in view of the fact that the Respondent No. 6 is 

junior to the applicant in service and his promotion 

has caused supersession of the applicant in service 

and as such the impugned order is not maidtainable in 

law and is liable to be set aside. 

For, that while disposing of the claim of the 

applicant vide impugned letter 	dated 10.10.06 

(Annexure- X 
) pursuant to the order dated 1.8.06 

issued by this Hon'ble Tribunal, the authorities 

committed illegality in.failing to appreciate that 

since the applicant has been superseded by his junior 

he is entitled in law to get the similar benefit and 

therefore the letter/order is not maintainable in 

law and liable to be quashed and set aside. 

Contd ....... 
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For that, while disposing of the claim applicant, 

the authorities failed to appreciate the fact that in 

earlier occasions to remedy the grievances of 

supersession of senior officers by junior officers of 

IPS officers of joint Assam -Meghalaya cadre, number 

of ex-cadre posts were created at high ranks and in 

that view of the matter the applicant is also entitled 

for similar relief, which the authorities have failed 

to appreciate and as such the impugned letter dated 

10.10.06 is bad in law and liable to be set aside. 

For that, the authorities have failed to appreciate 

the fact that only the applicant is agitating the 

illegal supersession by the Respondent No. 6 and in 

that view of the matter it is understood that other 

senior officers have waived their claim for promotion, 

for which reason the applicant can be given promotion 

to the cadre post of DGP now lying vacant and there is 

no requirement for creating many ex-cadre posts and 

as such the impugned letter dated 10.10.06 (Annexure-

XI 
) is not maintainable in law. 

For that, from the impugned letter dated 10.10.06 

(Annexure- X 
) it would appear that the creation of 

the post to remedy the grievance of the applicant and 

other superseded officers is not an impossibility 

and in the event the authorities donot set aside the 

promotion of Respondent No. 6 to the post of DGP, the 

ex-cadre post to be created for the accommodation of 

the senior officer like applicant to the DGP rank and 

as such the impugned letter is not maintainable in law 

by rejecting the claim of the applicant. 

Contd........ 
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IX. 	For that, in the year 2003,4 (four) IPS officers 

namely (1) P.V. Sumant (RR-67) , (ii) Sri H.IK. Deka(RR-

68) , (iii) Sri L.David (RR-67) and (iv) D.N. Dutt 

(RR-71) were serving in the rank of Director General 

of Police with the sanction of the Government of India 

and it was done without their being functional 

justification from the Government of Assain. Therefore, 

the applicant states that when he has made out a clear 

case of supersession in the matter of promotion to the 

post of Director General of Police by the respondent 

no 6, the action of the Government of India in raising 

the question of functional justification to create 

more ex-cadre posts, as sought by the Government of 

Assam is without any justification and the same is 

illegal and not maintainable in law. 

For that, this Hon'ble Tribunal, by order dated 

1.8.06 in O.A. 215/05, directed the Respondent No. 1 

to consider the representations dated 4.4.05 and 11.4.05 

filed by the applicant and forwarded by the Government 

of Assam but the Respondent No. 1 instead took into 

consideration the letter dated 7.8.06 forwarding the 

order dated 1.8.06 of this Hon'ble Tribunal and this 

action shows that the Respondent No. I in a very 

mechanical manner and without application of mind to 

the facts of the case, has rejected the claim of the 

applicant for his due promotion and this amount to 

violation of Article 14 and 16 of the Constitution of 

India and as such the impugned orders are bad in law 

and liable to be quashed and set aside. 

For that, from the provision of. IPS (Pay) Rules, 

1954, it appears that the Government of India is the 

authority to create ex-cadre posts more than the 
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number of cadre post, which power has to be exercised 

by the Government of India in a reasonable manner when 

called for . In the instant case, the Government of 

India having admitted in its letter dated 10.10.06 

(Annexure-XI), that Respondent no 6 has superseded 

the senior officers including the applicant and the 

Government of Meghalaya having declined to interfere 

with the promotion of Respondent no 6 to the rank of 

Director General of Police, ought to have exercised 

power in giving approval for creation of the ex-cadre 

posts and as such the reasons put forward for not 

giving such approval to the State of Assam are 

unreasonable and untenable and the same are not 

sustainable in law. 

XII. 	For that, apparently the promotion of Respondent 

no 6 to the rank of Director General of Police is 

illegal and which has not been authenticated by the 

Government of India and therefore also issued direction 

to the State of Meghalaya to revert the Respondent no 

6 and then to fill up the post in accordance with law 

and as such the action of Government of Meghalaya in 

not taking action to set right the anomalous position 

as per the direction of Government of India, is illegal 

and arbitrary and the same is not sustainable in law 

and the promotion of Respondent no 6 is liable to be 

set aside. 

Xlii. 	For that, the applicant has made a clear case 

to lay foundation for his claim for his promotion to 

the rank of Director General of Police and the views 

expressed by the Government of India to the contrary 

is not maintainable in law and the applicant is entitled 

for his promotion to the rank of Director General of 

Police. 
Contd....... 
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For that though the Respondent No. 1 in its letter 

dated 10.10.06 has stated that the Government of 

India had • advised the Respondent No. 4 to revert 

Respondent No. 6 to the post of ADGP since his promotion 

to DGP was not in order, but the Respondent No. 4 has 

not acted on its advice and thus the refusal of 

Respondent No. 1 vide its letter dated 10.10.06 to 

approve the proposal of Respondent No. 2 for creation 

of 4 (four) ex-cadre posts is a subterfuge to deny the 

applicant from his legitimate claim for promotion. 

For that the applicant states that as his case is 

not at all considered for the promotion to the post 

of DGP, Meghalaya, it had nakedly violated the equality 

clauses as guaranteed in Part-Ill (Fundamental Rights) 

of the Constitution of India. 

For that the applicant states that Respondent 

No. 1 / Union of India having realised and understood 

the illegality and irregularity in promoting the 

Respondent No. 6 to thepost of DGP, Meghalaya, has 

clearly indicated the same in the aforesaid written 

statement (Annexure- VI)and impugned letter dated 

10.10.06 (Annexure- X) and asked the Government of 

Meghalaya to revert the Respondent No. 6 from the post 

of DGP, Meghalaya. However, the Government of Meghalaya 

has not paid any attention to that aspect of the 

matter and therefore the impugned orders are liable 

to be quashed and set aside. 

For that the applicant states that the promotion 

of Respondent No. 6 having been.made without the same 

being considered by Respondent No. 8 is liable to be 

set aside and quashed. 
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For that the applicant states that the applicant 

being 1974 batch of IPS officer and the Respondent No. 

6 being 1975 batch 6f IPS officer belonging to 

Respondent No. 8, the applicant is admittedly senior 

to Respondent No. 6. However, the applicant has been 

superseded by the Respondent No. 6 though he was 

admittedly junior to the applicant in the cadre. 

Accordingly, the impugned promotion of Respondent 

No. 6 is liable to be set aside and quashed on that 

ground alone. 

For that the applicant states that infact the 

Respondent No. 6 was alone considered for promotion 

'while filling the post of DGP, Meghalaya, but no other 

senior and eligible officers of the cadre were 

considered alongwith Respondent No. 6 as per Rules 

and Regulation. Accordingly the applicant was 

discriminated against Respondent No. 6 while promoting 

him to the post of DGP, Meghàlaya. 

For that the applicant states that impugned 

promotion of Respondent No. 6 is liable to be set 

aside on the ground of naked violation of fundamental 

rights of the applicant as guaranteed under Article 

14 and 16 of the Constitution of India. 

For that, on earlier occasion whenever any junior 

officer was promoted the senior officers were given 

the same benefit/promotion but the authorities by not 

doing the same till date in the case of the applicant 

has discriminated the applicant and as such the same 

is bad in law and liable to be set aside. 

Contd....... 
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XXII. For that, in any view, of the matter the impugned 

action of the authorities is bad in law and liable to 

be set aside. 

6.. DETAILS OF REMEDIES EXHAUSTED 

The applicant had submitted representation dated 

4.4.05 and 11.7.05 praying for his promotion, but the 

Respondent No. 1 has rejected the claim of the applicant 

by taking into consideration the letter dated 7.8.06 

forwarding the order dated 1.8.06 in O.A. No. 215/05 

directing the Respondent No. 1 to consider the 

representations dated 4.4.05 and 11.4.05 filed by the 

applicant and forwarded by the Government of Assam. 

7. MATTERS NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED OR PENDING WITH ANY 

OTHER COURT 

The applicant further declares that earlier he 

filed O.A 215/05 before this. Hon'ble Tribunal which 

was dispose of with a direction to the Respondent No. 

1 to dispose of the representations filed by the 

applicant and he has approached again when his claim 

made in the representation is rejected. He had not 

previously filed any writ petition or suit regarding 

the matter in respect of which this application has 

been made before any court or any other authority or 

any other Bench of the Tribunal nor any such application, 

writ petition or suit is pending before any of them. 

8.. PRAYER 

It is ,therefore, prayed that 

this Hon'ble Tribunal may be 

pleased to admit this application, 

Conrd........ 
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call for the entire records of 

the case, ask the respondents to 

show cause as to why the impugned 

order of promotion of Respondent 

No. 6 dated 14.3.05 (Annexure-lI) 

and the impugned letter dated 

10.10.06 (Annexure- X) shall 

not be quashed and set aside and 

as to why a direction shall not be 

issued to the authorities for 

giving promotion to the applicant 

to the rank of Director General 

of Police in the joint Assam-

Meghalaya cadre from the date his 

junior i.e. Respondent No. 6 was 

so promoted and br as to why a 

direction shall not be issued to 

the respondent authorities to 

create ex-cadre post's of Director 

General of Police in Assam Segment 

for giving promotion t the 

applicant and after perusing the 

causes shown, if any and hearing 

the parties, be pleased to quash 

and set aside the impugned orders 

dated 14.305 (Annexure-TI) and 

impugned letter dated 10.10.06. 

(Annexure-x) and direct the 

authorities to give promotion the 

applicant to the rank of Director 

General of Police from the date 

Respondent No. 6 was so promoted, 

with all consequential benefit and 

Conid........ 
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it is further prayed that while 

setting aside the impugned 14.3.05 

(Annexure-TI) and impugned letter 

dated 10.10.06. (Annexure-X) this 

Hon'ble Tribunal would kindly giifre 

the benefits of Rule 5 of the Rules 

from the date on which Respondent 

No. 6 was promoted to the post of 

DGP, Meghalaya, illegally and 

unauthorisedly and/or pass any 

order or orders as the Hon'ble 

Tribunal and deem fit and proper 

INTERIM ORDER. IF ANY PRAYED FOR: 

Does Not Arise 

PARTICULARS OF THE POSTAL ORDER IN RESPECT OF THE 

APPLICATION FEE. 

IPO NO. 	!dated: 

Issued by Guwahati Post Office. 

LIST OF ENCLOSURE 

As stated in the Index. 

NA 



VERIFI CATION 

I, SRI BIRENDRA PRA.SAD RAO, IPS, son of Late K. 

N. Rao, Additional Director General of Police, (Border), 

Assam, resident of Panbazar, Guwahati - 1, in the 

district of Kamrup, Assam, and I am the applicant in 

this accompanying application and I do hereby verify 

that the contents of paragraphs 

JAn; 
are true to my personal knowledge and those in paragraphs 

believed to be true on legal advice and that I have not 

suppressed any material fact. 

And I sign this verification on this 2-day of 

January, 2007 at Guwahati. 

Oat e : 

Place : 

Sigrature of the applicant. 
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L"AddI Dicecto General of Poliue 	 2301004(0) 

(Home Guaids & Civil Defence) 
Beltola, Guwahati- 28 

- - 

	

'Rf D.0.N0.(CD&HG)1/PF/24/ 	 ate +-4-2005 
- 

Dear Shri 

My junior Sri .R. arbaniaflg,IPS (RR-75) of our %1  
:cadre has been promo tcd to the rank of Director General of Police frT '7 

in the pay: scale of I 24,050-650-26,000/- by Govt. of Meghalaya 

	

: 	 vide Notification No 	38/9/Pf-IV/2 A dtd. 14th MCh, 2005. 

Hence, under the rule I am entiti:1.ed to be promoted to the said 

rank with eflect from  the dal € of p1 01otionSlWi Marbartiang. 	I 
In view of above, I' woULd request OU kindly to do he 

needful at a early date for my promotior to the rank of D.G.P. 

with eiect Irom the date of promoLlon of Shri Marbaniang. 

With 	L 

- 	 I 
Yours 	 I 

	

IiI 	 fr~ 
B.P. RAÔ ) 

. To, 	
I 

'Stir i S. Kab ii an ,IAS, 
'. Chief Secretary to the 

Govt. of Assarii, Dispur, 
Guwahati-G. 

/ 	 i 
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Addl.Director General of Police(CD&HG), 
Assam,Beltola,Guwahati- 781028. 

Shri P.C. SARMA,IAS, 
Addl.Chief Secretary (1) to the Govt. of Assam, 
Home,Political etc. Departments,Dispur, 
Guwahati-6. 

PROMOTION. 

My representation to the Govt. of Assam for promotion to the rank 
of DGP submitted vide my D.O. letter No.(CD&HG) 1/PF/2004/ 
141 addressed to the Chief.Secretary. 

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM 
OFFICE OF 'I'I-lE D1RECIOR GENERAL OF CIVIL DEFENCE AND 

COMMANDANT GENERAL OF HOME GUARDS,ASSAM,BELTOLA, 
GUWAI-IATI - 781028. 

Letter No.BPRJ(CD&HG) 2/PF/2004/ 191., 	Dated BeltQla, the 1 11h  July/2005. 

From : 	Shri B.P. RAO,1PS, 

\ 
: 

•:i::r. Subject :- 
( 	:i• 

Ref 	:- 

i1 
With reference to the subject quoted above, I would like to submit as 

héreunder- 
1' 

Shri W.R. Marbaniag,IPS, ap officer of 1975 batch (RR) of A-M cadre 
presently serving under the Govt. of Meghalaya was promoted to the rank of 
D.G.P. vide Notification No.HPL,38/99/PT.IV/2 Dated 141h  March,2005 
(Photocopy of the order enclosed) in the scale of Rs. 24050-650-26000/-. 

Shri Marbaniang is junior to me as I belong to 1974 (RR) batch. 	/ 

Under the provision of Rule 5, note 111,2(3) of IPS (Pay) Rules 1954, I am 
entitled to be prolTioted to the rank of D.G.P. in the pay scale of Rs. 24050-
650-26000/- w.e.f. the date of promotion of my junior Shri Marbaniang. 

Under the said Rule Shri D.N. Dutt,IPS (RR-1971) was promoted to the rank 
of D.G.P. in the pay scale of Rs. 24050-650-26000/- by Govt. of Assam vide 
Notification No.MHA.167/94/Pt.11/54-A dated I January,2003 by creating an 
additioml ex-ca ;dre post of D.G.P. consequent upon promotion of his junior 
Shri L. SAILO,IPS (RR-1972) by GOVI. OF MEGHALAYA vide 
Notification No.HPL.245/86/91 dated 17' May, 2002 in the said scale. 

Contd/-2. 

• 'l 

if 

: 

::::. 
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44 	 5) Shri S R MEHRA,IPS (RR-1970), Shri U M SRIVASTAVA,IPS (RR-1972) 
• 	and ShriS.P. RAM,IPS (RR-1974) who have since been on central deputation 	 1 

from ASSAM POLICE were given proforma promotion to the rank of 

D 0 P /Addl D 0 P under the provision of this RULE by GOVT OF AS SAM 
• 	(Copies of the orders enclosed). 	 • 	 . 

' 

6) Earlier when GOVT OF MEGHALAYA promoted Shri 13 K DEY,IPS (RR- 
1973) vide Notification No.HPL.52/90/PT/213 dated 251h  October,1999 to the 	1 

rank of Addl.D.G.P. in th4 pay scale of Rs. 22400-525-24500/- his serior Shri 
D.N. Dutt,IPS (RR-1971), Shri G.M. Srivastava,IPS (RR-1972) and Shri 
R.N.MathurIPS (RR-1973) then serving as I.G.P. were promoted to the rank 
of Addl.D.G.P. by GOVl'. OF ASSAM under the provision of this RULE by 
creating three additional ex-cadre posts of Addl.D.G.P. in the said scale 
(Photocopy of the orders enclosed). 	 - ••;, 

1. 4.• 

7) Having come to know about the promotion of Shri Marbaniag to the rank of 
D.G.P., I s ubmitted a representation to the GOVT. OF ASSAMvide my D.O. 

• letter No.(CD&HG)1/PF/2004/141 dated 4111  April/2005 addressed to the 
CHIEF SECRETARY imploring therein for needful for my promotion to the 
rank of D.G.P. w,e.f. the date of promotion of my junior SHRI MARBANIAG 
as provided for under this RULE but regrettably even after a lapse more than 
three months, the Govt's response in this regard is still awaited. 

In view of above, it is requested that Govt. may kindly do the needful for my 
promotion to the rank of D.G.P. in the pay scale of Rs. 24050-650-26000/- without 
further delay for the sake of equity, justice and fair play as provided for under RULE 5, 

note 111,2(3) of IPS (PAY) RULES 1954. 1 

Yours faithfully, 

7i\' 
B. P.'R.AO ) 

•55 

5. ....... .
. 	 Addl.Director General of Police, 

(CD&HG),Assarn,Guwahati-28. 
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ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO 215 OF 2005 
41 ' 

SIIRI B P RAO 	 AP,PLICANT 	4 

Vs 
1 10 '-4 ;c 	 UNION OF INDIA & OTHERS 	 RESPONDENTS 	.' 

1 	 I  
SHORT REPLY ON BE1-IALF OF UNION OF INDIA, i.e. 

RESPONDENT NO. 1 	 ,. 

11 
MAY IT PLEASE TI-IIS HONOURABLE TRIBUNAL 

V T  

Without prejudice to the submissions made in the following paragraphs and to one 

another, the Respondent says that promotion is not a matter of right and it is 'also not a 

condition of service but an incideice of service, to be earned by virtue of continued good 

and efficient service. Consequenty,promotibn is considered by the competent authority 

on merits of each case and the same cannot be ordered to be allowed as a piatter of 

course. 1 

v ..  

The i:elief sought for by the applicant is to admit this application, call for the 

entire records of the case, show cause to the respondents as to why the applicant shall not 

be proniolecl to the tank and scale of DOP from the date his' unior in the Assam-

Meghalaya cadre was promoted to the said post and aftr perusing the causes shown, if 

any and hearing the parties be pleased to allow the application and direct the respondents 

to promote him to the rank and scale of DGP from the date his junior in the Assam-

Meghalaya cadre was promoted. 

It is submitted that this respondent being the Cadre Controlling Authority for the 

IPS, has isucd promotion guidelines in respect of IPS officers of all the State Cadres to 

esiabh ishi a uni foint procedure for promotion of IPS officers in dificrent grades 

throughout the country, vide letter dated 15.1 .1999. 

2/- 
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As mentioned by the applicant in para 4.7 of the O,A..this respondent submits that 
ti

15 

after receiving the request from the Govt of Assam for approval of creation of 4 ex-cadre j 
DGP level 	 Shri W R Marbarnang, IPS (AM 75), Ii posts at 	consequent upon promotion of 

• the matter was considered in consultation with the Departmental of Personnel & Training - 

who frame the policy in this regard 	Fiiially, this respondent, vide d o 	letter dated 21st 
Ip 	.• 	 , 	•  December, 2005 (Anncxurc-A-I) has written to Government of Mcghalaya and Assam 

:d 

that it was not justifiable to create 4 ex-cadre posts at the apex 	level against the 

sanctioned stiength of one cadre post so as to accommodate the IPS officers senior to 

hri Marbaniag It has also been clarified that the AIS officeis in both the segments of 

Joint cadre may be considered together for piomotlon as per theii combined senloilty by 

the Joint Cadre Authority comprising of the Chief Secretarie's of both the segments and 

other reprcscntativeS 	It has also been clarified that such promotions can be allowed by 

the JCA on the basis of total vacncies existing in the particular grades on both the sides. 

After the officers concerned in the order of seniority are so found fit for promotion, they 

could be posted to either side and adjustments in their postings could be made, wherever 

-necessary. The Govt. of Meghalaya has also been requested to revert Shri W. R. 

• Marbaniang, IPS to the grade of Al)GP and then take further necessary action for filling 

up the post of l)GP accordingly. 

The Respondent further submits that all the averments contained in t140.A. have 

been gone through and it has been found that the reliefs sought for pqrtain to the 

applicant's promotion in the rank of l)ircctor General of Police in his State Cadre. The 

subject matter of promotion of IPS officers in different grades primarily falls within the 

purview of the State Governments concerned. This respondent has also since written to 

both the State Governments of Assam and Meghalaya, explaining the rule position and 

advising them to follow the relevant rules and instructions. Further, the facts pertaining to 

the case of the applicant are avaiiabIe with the State respondent. This Respondent, 

therefore, requests that the reply of the State respondent filed in the present matter may 

kindly be referred to for forming a view. 
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yE RIFICATION 

I 
• 	1 Y.P. Dhingra, Sb. late Shii Thakur Datt, aged 52 years working as Under ••; 

1 V4  

Secretary to the Government of India, Ministry of Home Affairs, New Delhi, do heieby 
solemnly affirm and declare that what is stated hereinabove is true to my knowledge and 
that I have not suppressed any material facts. I am duly authorized to file this reply on 

V 	 V  

behalf of the Respondent No. I. 
V  

V 

V 

• This t.e • 	V 	 • 
day of January, 2006 - verification is signed by me at New Delhi on thi1 

- 

V 	

V  III V' 	 __________________ I 
•V 	 IV 

/ 	bEPONIN 1 
for RESPØNDENT NO 1 

7 

V  /Ort iffqr) 
V 

41. Written Statement diawn by 	f I 	•Y P. DHJNCRA) 
4 1  V 	 V  

V 	
. 

V 	tJndr  Scremry 	V 

TVI(4 

V 

ILV;..1%.TV 
V 	 • 	V  

1stry of Home Affa jig 
4 	foo.•. V 	•. 

In- 

jP (Shri Gautam Baishya) NØ, DeIh. 

SrG.G.S.C. 

•V tt V 	• . V V . 	
• 

To 

Ml l The Hon'ble 1 
• Registrar VT 

Central Administrative Tribunal, j •  

Guwahati Bench, Guwah'ati.  

• 

V1 
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DO. NO. l-1101216120051PS.I 
' 	 111 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
4 I5IR91 

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 
North Block, New Delhi 

Dated, the 218t  December. 2005 
d 	

: 

.. 	Dear Shri Bazeley, 

The States of Assam and Meghalaya form a joint cadre of the All India 
Services: It is learned that the State Government of Meghalaya has promoted 
Shri W.R. Marbaniang, IPS (AM:75) as DGP of Meghalaya. Hence the State 
Government of Assam has requested this Ministry for its approval for creation 
of 4 ex-cadre posts at the apex level for 4 officers who are senior to Shri W.R. 
Marbaniang. However, it is not justifiable to create 4 ex-cadre posts at the 
apex level against the sanctioned strength of one cadre post. 

12. 	The proper course of action in these circumstances is that the AIS 
officers in both the segments of joint cadre, may be considered together for 
promotion as per their combined seniority by the Joint Cadre Authority 
comprising of the Chief Secretaries of both the segments and other 
representatives. Such promotions can be allowed by the JCA on the basis of 
total vacancies existing In the particular grades on both the sides. After the 
officers concerned in the order of seniority, are so found fit for promotion, they 
could be posted to either side and adjustments in their postings could be made, 
wherever necessary. As both Assam and Maghalaya form a joint cadre of All 
India Services, posting of oflicers from one segment to another should not pose 
any difficulty. 

- .. 

I ,  

4' 

114 

LN.caur, 
igi im 

JOINT SECRETARY (Police) 
Telefax No. 23094927 

lj.I4 

4V 

1: 
3. 	In view of the above position, It is considered imperative to strengthen 
the institution of the Joint Cadre Authority and place all cases of promotion 
before it for its consideration. The Government of Meghalaya may liIe to revert 
Shri W.R. Marbanlang to the grade of ADGP and then take furthe necessary 
action for fillinQ up the Dost of DGPs as outlined. 

With regards, 

IMI* 
. 	'.y 

Yours sincerely, 
' I 	- 	. 

,. 	.0 	(V.N.GAUR) 
Shri P.J. Bazeley, 	 . 	.. 
Chief Secretary, 	 •1 
Government of Meghalay, 	 ........ • 
Shillong. 	 ''"' 	 . 	 ; 

Copy to the Chief Secretary, Government of Assam, Guwhati. 

(yAUR) 
,. 

- 
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().A. N( ).2 I 512t)05  

lii the 	 I 

A No 	21 /2OU 

St i 0.1 1 . Ra() 	IPS . 
Applicant 

-\'et'st.is- 
y . 

tiiiioii Cii 	Ititliti and OlS, . 
I&CS1)OtldCIIlS 

: 

\Vt iticti slatellic. 111 (I,1 hielialtoitlie i espoinletit No.s I and 2 to the application filed by the 	. 	.. 

8u1h)l1ct1I 	 / 

	

/ 	
1 

i 'ii 	 1 t9) 	'l'U/t.9-qoii  of 	 ' 

Ye i\l 11)0111 L1 	s pi 	uitly voi kim' tt I)clitlty Scu taiy (o th 	ovt of As,iii, 

I tuna I ) pt; Ii ii lit t)ijnii (.1mv, 111 ,16-0, do 11(1 chy sokmnly iflirm and state as follows 

I . 	 1 hat I am (lie l)cptity Sect clasy to the Govt. or Assaiii, Ilonie (A) l)epartinent 

I Pcp Ifl 	( iliWnhi.l1i-, 	('ullics (II 	(lit' alum ("li(I ajiiIicatioii have Iiecii seiveci tiioti the 

() 	 Rcspoiiilc'if Nos I amid 2. I have oiic iii, ow.Ii the saute aiid have tindei stood time coiitciits 

I hci cot. I aiii comiveisamil wit Ii I lie Ihel s :111(1 circtiiiista,ices of the case. I have been aIlthLorizd 	. 

to tile this 	t ilicti sta(eiiictit. on helt;mlh of the iesI)o,ideil( Nos. land 2. I do not admit any of' 	:. 

hit' I(.iCii.iII5 	t'Iii(iI (IC) not sJ(.'(Ilit'iiII\ 	itiiiiitIttl liciciiialtet and tIme saute are to he dcuiicd 	. 

	

dvmmi'd 	 . 	 . 

N 
2 H 	 1 hal titIi it.',iiil t 	l!; 	littuetits iinuk in iaiagiaphis 4.1, 4.2 iiiitl 4.3 of (lie 	. 

iIII ) litaIi ( il ihe ;,mis 	',iim 	ic poiidemt li:i 	gimlimimia ho itiake cohtilliclil Oil it. 	 . 	S  

2 	. 	 . 

	

1/ 	 tuI 4i 
1. 	 .. I 
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ON 
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t 	. 

.ANiy 

Iii, I lie !at.te.t.4:. 

\Vi it (cii stalcitient on behalf of' (lie Respondent No. i 

([lie (.liicl'Sccietaiy to the Govt. of Assain, 4)ispur 

( .h IW;IIiaI i-fl) atiti Respondent No.2 ( ('otiiniissknier mid 

Sti.i etal y to the (iovt, of Assain, I Ionic and l'ohilical) 
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'A 
•'L ,j 

in 	4.4 and 4 5 of the 
i hat with regard to the statements made 	paragraphs 

3 Assam, has effecd 
iI.... 	 tcnondent begs to state that the Govt. of, 
IJI 	 • ''b 	- 

the prointiOfl of 1IS o1bccs in accordance with the provisions of 1PS (PAY) RuLes 1954. 

however. so far the promotion of Shri W.R. Marbaniang, IPS of 1975 batch is concerned 

the case of 4 ollicerS woiking in Assau be!onging to 1973 and 74 batcl.i were not 

COIISi(kIc(t. 

4. 	
'that with regard to the statenientS made in paragraphs 4.6 and 4.7 of the 

applicalioll, it is stated that on teceipt of representation dated 11.07.05 made by 
the 

applicant the same has been referred to Govt. of india for approval for the creation of 4 

pusts in the rank of I)ircctor General of Police to accommodate the aggrieved officers. 
"Further it is slated that on receipt of approval from Government of India 

the State (Jovernineilt will consider taking immediate steps for effecting the promotionS of 

officer. 1 ' 

5. 	'I hat with regard to the st;itcinentS made in paragraphs 4.8,4.9 and 4.10 of 

the application, the answcting respolKiclit begs to state that the Govt. of India has already 

been moved for approVal to the creation of 4 ex-cadres posts. however as peproViSiOfl of 

Ruk O(7 of lI'S (PAY) lulcs 19S4 the Govt. of Assam has pver to creat only one e 

cadre post at the level of 1)0 P. I let ice For cf1icting the promotions the matter is referred to 

the Govt. 901 India.. 
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lip 

IA 

I Slut 	 son of ? '1   

1a. 

aged ahout 1 ..years, Deputy Scretaty to tlic.Govt. of Assam, HOme department, Dispur 

(hiwahali-6 1  do licichy state that the statements made in paragraphs 1,2,3,5 are true to 

kttowlcd,e , (hose tiitidc in patagi apli 4 ale being tnatter of records of time case derived there 

from which $ believe to be lute and the test are my hUmble submnisions beibre this Hon'blô. 

Irihunal. 	
0 • 	 .. 	

.. 

.'. 

I have not suppressed any material facts and I have signed this verification on this, 

(lie 	day oF Nuveitiber, 2005 at Guwahati. 

Fl 
0' 	 Y• 	:: 

• 0 	 0 	
•. 

f 	 1 	
I• 

• 	. 

Sugnaturej, 	
•• 

Deputy Secretary to the Govt of Assam 
I  

home Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6 
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that the Lnmant Oritna1 A1iGtbn is n* 	' 
• 	•,•; 	.• 

	

maintainable ixjatn* the tntnnt 	 in e$ i'uah *0 

	

tho ipp1Lnt haG neither C3h11enUe'tho sv,tUto,t*ei date6 	I 
14.3. 2005 i ld by the Qnt rtver 4nd eretsry 1tr the 

• •. 

	

	Overnaerkt 4t megivalayat  kk flDmo Ote) Deparbyleat, thUJonU, 

vhra,y fri . fl.Merbaniirgj, LvE, was prQw,t4 t thØ ve* at 

	

'irn@tm Oere1 of f)ttCe Megh.eya, nOr any relief 	ght 
for 	inft the inLtnt Pt44dønt 	 •••• 

I 
H 111at it w44%be further evident frn the  

Originol Is, M, It cation It the ,p1tr* that the 1ppliesnt wail 
fwrn thit he 1t ,v* tntâ t, 

 
thallmoo the Ptt On 

	

.•.t 	I 
OrOer rf En v P.t mniw%cT dat Gd 14.3. 2)0S aiui he hai 
•Uherriteiy nt 	p1ea3e 	 no a Pexty 
rrt 	in thmt vtw rrf the mntter,, the rncrti on..  M 
iznin rj !- h b ',rn'*t 	rr Of Fri W.  Mebeniatj in the 
intrnt -Amos, eher4 n)t 	nir. 
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3. 	Thet with reer4 to 	 In 
psregrh S 101 thetvaquies ApplL.*&tn, 2 ftste that Sri 
g, P.ke*4anienvj belma to U. $75 batch eg 

1*r tee, he has ill elOflØ bees $ervIg in MaIeye $ee,nt 
Of the ,int 	1 MheleiP Csr* with dt*thctiOis. He :4 
being the Eentor M*ft Police Officer on1 howlra 30 

? !ltbl.e fr pUon to the 	. 

H RO Of 	 Mwaa •.. 	. 
eeow1y prnmtod so DirectW Generel Of oltce by 

if I cat inn *. iw..3a/9/Ptvx/a 	
: 

Mth has n* been declared iUsqal 
erbitrary or 	 by any ethortty,  11OU&A9  

S . 

the Central (ovrzent. 
ilk 

4, 	mit inthts,nneetLenz *tstatht Sri 	W.. 
h 	1101dino the p'st of Dirsi* 4imerel id 

-  • 	 . 	. 	. 

	

!)ltce. P4tte Mardi, ZIQ% the qpeftian  .lf  rvtt5jj 	e 

as this 1,etit ed rtes dOer fVt arise it all. 	re 4 
as MthLftV 	ofterve hoko been ndtice aatst his e1.'• NJ I  

ofonebOrwing as the fl r.op Oensrl of Relies of M.aIeye. 

" It v0114 be ftithr ø1tnt fran psr.rp, 8 V 
rf the ortgAnal Ipp1j cattin tJiit the ?pUoant has already 
tn1et 	the mwinor to vAtch pral*t,n ?as been dtate 	. 	. 
ear1ir, in the rtate 01 itSn w$enevor 	a Jantf*" 'ft.* hi 
been çjranted prwti'ut in the tt*te of fleha.Leya, X* view of,: 

dentt V4tCth have been Lritete4 by the ?ppljot in the 
: 

,nster the care f 	the INPPItcunto Pthjoet Of e0irse t 	the 
lidt*L 'is that the f-tate of A.a&gm may h ave  with regard to the 
number 	f 	.. edre 9 	wh t ci acm 	a created at pro sent, It Is • 
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ApP1 ica hon No 215 ,f 2005 If  fl RI 

i? tr I Ouçjl - t 
4)1 

Date 	f Order hits the 1' day of August 2006 
L41, 

The Hon'hle Sri K.V. Sachidanandan, Vice-Chairman €'  - 	-! 
•-- 	: 

The Hon'ble Shri G. Ray, Administrative Member 	-... 

4; ' Shri B.P. Rao, IPS, 
910 Late K.N. Rao, 
MdLD.G.P. (CD & HG), 
R/o Penbazer,Guwah8t1a 
District- Kamrup, Assam. 

By Advocate Mr G.K. BhattacharyYa, Mr B.ChoUdhU1Y 
And MrD.GOSW8mI 

• versus - 

eo  
11011 O f hidia,  represented by the 

• 	retary to the Government of India, 
• 	P;"\ 	

iistry of Home Affairs, 
/wDelhi. 

tat;e of Assaun, represented by the 
Chief Secretary, 

• 	GovernmentOfAssanL 
• 	•Dispur, Guwahati-6. 

.., 
Coin niissiouuer & Secretary to th

-
e 

Government of Assam,  
Home and Political Departmeflt 
Dispur, Guwahati-6. 

State of Meghalaya, represented by the 
Chief Secretary to the Government of Meghalaya. 
ShiHonc. 	 Respondents 

By Advocates Mr G. Baishya, Sr C.G.S.C., Ms M. Das, 
Governmeiit Advocate, Assam and Ms B. Dutta, Government 
Advocate1 Mecjh1aya. 
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i 	 .. 
. 	 gv. SACHIDANANDAN (V.C.) 

I 	• 

•applicaiit joined the indian Police Service (IPS for 

H :.. short) in the year 1974 and was assigned to the Assam segment of 

AssamMecjhaIaYo Cadre. The applicant claims that he is one of the 

senior most IPS officers in the said cadre. As per Rule 5(5)(b)(ili) of 

the IPS (Pay) Rules, 1954, State Government can promote a member 

of the All India Service to a post int:he suppertime scale provided all 

his seniors in the cadre are already promoted or drawing the scale on 

or before the date of promotion of that person. The contention of the 

applicant: is that his junior in the cadre has been promoted as DGP by 

the Government of Meghalaya. The applicant has tiled representations 

	

• 	
. 	on 04.04.2005 and 11.07.2005. On 'earlier occasions,, whenever an 

officer superseded the senlors the seniors were given the 

,ar neproiiio t; i o ,i  as per the IPS (Pay) Rules, 1954. In this case 

	

• 	 thing transpired and receiving no response from the Govrnment 

H 

	

	 Ø ./ili regard to his promotion the applicant has filed this O.A. seeking 

e following reliefs: 

"It is, therefore, prayed that Your Lordships would be 
pleased to admit this application1 call for the entire 
records of the case, ask the respondents to show cause as 
to why the applicant shall not be promoted to the rank and 
scale of D.G.P. from the date his junior in 'the Assam-
Meghalaya cadre was promoted to the said post and after 
perusing the causes shown, if anyand hearing' the parties 
be pleasef.1 to allow the application and direct the 
ReS[)OfldeIlts to promOte t:iie applicant to the rank and 

i lo-' of D.G.P. tromii III e ci ale Ii is junior in time Assam 
Mc'çjlialaya cadre was promoted mid/or pass such 
order/orders as Your Lordships may deeiii fit and proper." 

1' 

2. 	The respondent No.1 have . filed a written statement 

contending that promotions arc considered by the comnpetent 

rnitiinrik' nu rneritc nF each rnce nwi the srne cannot: he nrde1ecl In 
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2. 

b(i 	IIUV((I 1I:: 	II,l hr 	f!(()tIrs. Iii i• 	4 of tIi 	wrIt,I;en Sta1Ø1UIfl' 	• 	 . 	-, 

, 

the reSp()t1(ieIt  No.1 has staled as IOIIOWS 	 . 	 . 	l 

11
As ineritiotied by the applicent in para 7 of the O.A. • 

this respondent submits that after receiving the request 
from the Govt; of Assam for approval of creation of 4 ex-
cadre posts at DGP level consequent upon promotion of 
Shri W.R. Mrbaniaflg, JPS (AM:75), the matter was 
considered in consultation with the Department Of 
Personnel & Ttaining who frame the policy In this regard. 
Finally, this respondents vide d.o. letter dated 21 
I)ecember, 2005 (Annexure A-I) has written to 
Governn)eflt of MeghalaYc and Assam that it was not 
justifiable to create 4 -cadre posts at the apex level 

- against: the snnct:ioned strength of one cadre post so as to 
accommodate the 1I officers senior to Shri Marbaniatig. 
It has also been clarified that the AIS officers in both the 
segments of joint cadre may be conidered together for 

per their combined seniority by the Joint promotion as  
Cadre Authority comprising of the Chief Secretaries of 
both the segments and other representatives. It has also 
been clarified that such promotions can be allowed by the 
JCA on the basis of total vacáñcls existing in the 
particular grades on both the sides. After the officers 
cnlicernf'cl in the order of seniority are so found lIt for 
1)iOlI)tlC)u, they conic! be posted to either side and 
n(ijlISIIuOIlts in their postings could be made, wherever 
nocessiry. The Govt. of MeghalaYa has also been 
requested to revert Shri W.R. Marbaniang, IPS to the 
grade of ADGP and then take further necessary action for 

• 	filling up the post of DGP accordingly." 

(b 

$:3. 	Th e respondent Nos.2 and 3 have also filed dtailed 

\.
Lateineui conl:euding that the State Government has alredy 

t:h Government of India for dpproving the creation of four ex7., 

cadre posts. However, as provisio1 of Rule 9(7) of IPS (Pay) Rules, 

1954 the Government of Assam has power tote only one ex-cadre 

post, at the level of DGP. TherefOre, for effecting the promotions the 

matter has been re1rred to the Government of Indi, which is under 

process. The respondent No.4- State of Meghalaya has also filed a 

written statement contending that the State of Assam can consider 

the case of the applicant subject to the limitations the State of Assam 

may have with regard to the number of ex-cadre posts which can be 

• 	created at present. None of the officers who were granted promotions 

above their seniors in the Joint Cadre, were reverted a 

.4 

'V  

:L4 	- 
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t I  

4 	Heat d Mr G K Bhatta haryya, learned counsel for the 

applicant. Mr G. J3aishya, learned Sr C G S C for the Union of India 	- 

I and Ms M. Das, learned counsel representing the State of Assam. The 

learned counsel for time .applicE111t submitted tht there were earlier 

occasions when such contingency came and the Government 

sanctioned more than one ex-cadre post and such occasions had been 

accommodated. To pin-point the contention the learned counsel has 

referred 	to Annexure-IX dated 01.06.2000 in which three of the 

officers in the IPS had already been promoted simultaneously as 

A1)GP. Therefore, it is evident that the creation of ex-cadre posts 

depend upon exigencies warranting the situation and the Government 

can sanction such posts. The learned counsel for the applicant also 

• argued that the present situation where the applicant has, been 

deprived of.hls legitinite right to the Super Time Scale of pay and 

that of lronlot:ion is a situation where the Central Government can 

evaluate ud pass appi 01)1 inh- orderc sanctioning sufficient ctiength 

udt. rest:rictiflc! I o one ex-cad rc pest. However, when the ,atter came 
/ 

ip.tr hearing the learned cotitiSet t)r the applicant suhmtted that 

/ th applicant has already submitted his representation and the 

Government; of Assani has submitted that the representation had 

already been forwarded with recommendations for sanctioning the 

post. [lie learned c:otliIsel for reS[)Oi1(leIlt No.1 submitted that he has 

no objechnii if a direction is given to the respondent No.1 to consider' 

the grievance of the applicant and taking a decision by the respondent 

No.1 with all attending provisions of 13w, precedents and rules in 

considering and granting the relief if that be permitted by the said 

proViSiOflS. 

I 5. 	In viev of the above, in the interest: of justice we direct 

the responden I.. No.1 1:0 consider the representation of the applicant 
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r. 
that has hen iorsvd 1 .d by the ( oVerfl men t of AsSail) with in a time 

frrne of three months from the date o receiptof this order and pass 

communicate the same to the Government of appropriate order and  

- 	Msàm. 

The O.A. is cord ingly disposed of. No order as to cos. 
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'4 ANNE 
ADUI1IONAL i)IRECTOR (INERAL OF P0LT 

• JáiA 	 BORDER ORCMSISATIO,N: ASSAM: RA(UMtv 
(PAN.JAUARI): UWAlIAi'l: 7I037 

• 	)1iI I 	 Tel. 0361 2334948 
Fax 0361 2334941 

54, 

B.P.RAO, IPS 
.. ... . ......... 

.U.No.A1)UP (13)/BPRIPF-8/2006/ 103 	 Dated 7 	August,2006 . 	. 

ear Shri K &J,zii, 

in enclosing herewith a ecii11ed CC)I)y  of CAT's Order dated 1S1  August 2006, which speaks 
lbr itself, I would like to submit that- 

• (1) 	In the recent past to addres an exigency in Assam Police, 4 (four) IPS officers were 
holding the posi 01 IXiP in the pay scale of that post namcly—(a) Shri P.V.Surnant, 
(h) Shri lI.K.Dcka. (c) Shi L.David and (d) Shri D.N.Dutt against one cadre post of 
DUP. it has been a, practice in the State to create more than one ex-cadre posts at the 
apex level whenever exigency SO warranted to accommodate officers. 

When Shri B. Singh, IFS was promoted as Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, 
Mcghalaya, (iov( of Assain promoted his seniors Shri R.N.i lazarika, IFS, Shri 
N.C.Cliakrahorly. IFS and Shri A.H. Choudhury IFS to the rank and in the pay scale 
of Principal Chief Conservator of iorests w.e.F. the dale their junior Sun 13.Singh, 
115 Was promoted as Principal Chief Conservator of ,  Forests, Megha!aya 
(photocopies 01 Govt. Orders enclosed for ready reference.) 	/ 

Nearer National Capital New Delhi. in I latyana, 4 ((bur) Ii'S ofhcrs have been 
.v.ding We unk (4A)CIV in that scale against one cadre post of DGP. 

In view of above and For the sake of justice and equality aw.. in the light of CAT's Order 
(kited 1st  A ugtIst, 2006, could y ii he k i tid enough to request the Govt. of liidm to acec.wd approval at 
the earliest to proiliote me to (he rank and in the pay scale of DU P w.c.F. the (late f my junior Shri 
W.R.Ivlarbaniaiig, I I'S was proi i a cd as l)GP, .Meghalaya. 

With /t(-d 

Ends: ? sheets. 

ShrI S.Kabilan. lAS 
Chief Secretary. Govt. of Assain. 
Dispur, Guwahati-6. 

Your 

19 

(B.P, RAO) 
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	 I 	 Gi T-11  NNINT OF ASShM 
HOF11 .(i) EEPARTMENT 

No.HilA.544/2O02/i3 	. 	Dtd.Dispur, the 20th Oct/06 

From 	3 	IRSI, 1t3.3en,1CS, 	 S  
Deputy 3ecy.to the Govt.cf Assam, 

' 

4t 

.
0  

. 	.,'••, 
To ,Z: 	Sri 13,P.O, IPS; 

0 Addl.Director General of Police (Bordr)Assm. 
U 1ubu i,Guwah,at i-.7, 

Sub 	OA No.15/2005, fjled by Shri B.P.R4P -. 
un.'.or' or Irc1ia & Or; in the CAT,Guwahati 

Bench . 	 I  

Ref 	3 •  Your M'?mo Uo.DGP(B)/BPI/DF-8/2006/109 .• 
• 	dtd,148.O6, 

mi 

S.:. 

S 	 S 	
5 	 S 	 . 	 - 	 . 	 • 0 ,..• 

• 	 . 	 . 

In invIting a refOrence to your letter o•tho.. 

subj ect cited above, I  am directed to forward herewith 

copy of L4jni3tr' of home Affairs, New Delhis lttor. No,I. 

16013/32/2005-IPs-JI dt.10.10.06 for favour of your kir• 

information. 

Enlosed s As. Stated aboC. 	Yours faithfull 

.L.— fs 	-- 4—  tC1 •U LIIU Of i*Soifl1 

• 	 A) pepar.tmentJ, 	.:. 

Menio No.HMA.544/2002/138-A 	S 	 Dtd.Dispur,tho.2Oth Oct/06. 
Copyto :- 	 ., 	 0• 

1 The Urder Secretary to the.Govt.of India,Minitry 
• 	of flume if fairs, New Delhi. 	 •• 

• 	 The secretary to the Govt.of Moghalaya,lHOmO(PO1ICO.) 
pf' Depit, ,:3hiilong with a copy of aforesaid letter 

for :Lnformation, 

1,of 	3 The cton officer (judicial) Central Administra- 
fr' 'J 	. 	tiV(.! Tdbunal, Guwahti Bench ,Guwahat:i5 with 

cc'p .y of the GOX's sforesaid letter for information 

By-border etc, 

• • Depity Secretar:y to the Govtof Annn, 
Home (A) Department. 

EM 

• 	• i 

• 
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: 	• 	• //7(( (,.,ç. , // f •))t .' • . 	 New Dcliii, Je 

2'J NoI- 1601 3/32/2005-JpSJj 
(ovcrfltncfl( of JndiaJj3hatat Saikar 

I hniw A ti1ji/(iiji Miiittu1nyu 	
IY. SPEED POST 	- 

	

tTh; ti). 	TtT 

• . 	• 	• 	.
si.CI1Ar?"E; orr(.u' ' . . N; 	• 	J lie Chief Sewe(aiy, 	

0 .' '2 7— 	• • 	Ic . 	. C GOVcrJ)tiIeJ)( OIAsain, 	
DY•NO' '. ......................... 	 •••••• 	- 	

C \ (J
lilollie.  (A) DCIThFIfl 

	

	 .. ,1 
	I. 	f 	/, 	,(fl :. 	, 

	

•d•wali•dtl. 	 •'••••.••• 	
. 4',"•' ;,. . 

• 	0 	•:... 	 -.-- 	
:•, 	 .'. 

	

. 	: 	 . 	• 	, 	

. 	I i;' 	:' 	iI: 	• 	. 	••''. (Kind Attn Slii P. l3ai ua, A.C. De,ptty Seceaiy  
I 

 

Sub - OA No 2 1 5/2005, lIk(I by $ln i I3PLRad, IPS-VsUOJi 	in  CA I , (liIw111 (11 I1 nih 	
1 ' 
	 o 

S •  • 	 , 	. 	.:I:iiij;,j 	

?•' 	•••:\V 
II, 	 I 

  

	

1 am dn ected to i dci 	thc 1lej 	 Iused).ofi, l -Ion'blc CAT, Guwaliij fleiieli in . 
IPS and to say (hat lii Mini;(ry Fecelve a JcpIcse(j(j011 (copy enclosed) dated 7.8.2006 .Iioui Sun 13.1'. Rao, IPS in this regard. "the reprcsoijaj1 of Shni Rao has bCcn examined in Ibis Ministry in consultation with Dcpartine11f 
of Pci sonnel & 11 aining uid I he following C6IIIWCI1(S cUCoffei cd 

2. 	if the l)Ctltloner s plea Thai 
(b.c ollicers SCnJUE to Sri Marbaiiiang are entitled for prmio 	is Ieecpç), at least 5 to 6 Inure excadjc POSES 	 y may have to Lc Cleated in Assani, whieh011jj not be au i(ieal si1uatiui, ' kccjiig In View (lie 

ntiuiij,c,• )1 Senio• I)u(y i'o,ss avaiiik for (he State ol 

	

ASSaJJI i.e. 63 axI(1 the hid that the State Goverilmejit iia been S;' 
	

j 	\• with ont. sdrp 	T 

	

I 0 	i 	I 3. 	In this particujai• case, not only thehu1flberOf;post i the cause of 
COflCer but also the length of the tenure foi which these posts would have to 
be created. The year of sliperawlijation tof. ioth offkcrs, atprcseji t woi king in the J)GP gi ade iii McgljaIaya is 201 b '1 hIsL the pz esintI .Si tuation, winch Ii i au i i btcius ol theI. 

  pu ounu1o0f Siy i1ubaxiiang 'viII continue 1111 tiicii. The peri(i br which, t 1IescIpos(sI1jeed to be Created ang 11 urn 3 y it s to 6 is I f 

1 	 Cbid p/2 

: - ,, 	;s• 

, 

( 	 '• 	 •...; S.  

4&J t 

I 

ri 	 1 	 t 
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  ki'x 

. 	
4 1 	 It is woilli nlcIIlloiiing hue that 41 the cages of the offi 

; 	t 
 been quoted by the ippJict iii pji t I I ol Jii 	
ceis who have 

 1C) CSCtUtIOfl,(!j Sanction V1LS 
4 	

givcu by the Govunmc ji of India Joi two posts 
OI1lyajid 1 hat too for a shorter 

	

period of tinie I li C ist Ut LISC (111101 s i mu I 	I 	 i;quotcd : by the 1 I) I )JICaI1t in 1111u i e 411li1 JJ fu(s 	' I i 	 h 1 	111Pit 

V 	• 	

•) 	J 	Ii..!FIiI. 	),I 	• : i I
fi 

	

	

I 	I 	I 	 I 	
I LiilIIlI1I1I 	

dIlttT I he conCutioi o I i I c ijipi i int is that he i cntttled to be pi omoicci to the i ank of DGP on tIc )I I ,iicl (hii his jtlnio, has been 1)tOfllotcd in 
the Oilier •A 	I 	SL'Wflcfll of the joilit ca(I;e 'This j ri 	jUStifiable. because the proiIiofjoi of 	c 	, .. 	

I 	his junior itself i s 
 not in idcr itd (lie Covcinii,c,1t of !iidji 

	

IS already - 
	 V  • 

	

I 	w. i((u to th( ((flr(J W U 	t (' li gIuhyt (O
LVI IIMII biiii lug II) (ILC Jovci• g:l(Ic. 	. 	V 	' 	• 	 V 	 V  

	

• 	. 	V 	 . 	. 	. 	. 	.. 	V. 	

:. 	.•• 	V 	
: 

; 	6 	1 h 	SL1II(1 of (hc ( k)V( Ii)IflCiit ()I thdia 	11it 1:!k1c is mobility of 	 I olliccj s I)C1WCii both tlic c11J( tits of 	
La(11 e itid is 	

I 	1 to be c I !cctcd tin oug1 th i lLcllIll i sin 0! C44 
) 1 I o\cvej 	ç9ntLJltlon of hc dJ)J)liLIffl is 1101 1L1II bk ii ho Ii J)L Ci 	S 'wj 	iti is c )flS1dèj eI thtt Ilici c is  iiiobi h ty buvct ii the two 	giuciit oi olliu wise as' 	 I V 	,, 	, 	j 	• • IV 	1 • 	r I 	I V 	•V 	 I 	'V 	•V V 

' 

	

. 	
I
I 	7 	11 i t j s CO11cC( lcd t Iiii thct c is iiiobilj I 

 betw( n the two scgwcl)ts, 'the flI))OiI(icjit of Shri MtF)L1,tI)P to they grade V  of DGP i • iot in oidc. 

I

/ 	'I'hcicfiic, g'j 	IUIThCI bCflCJjt oil (lie l)ass ofhjs 	,wi!I be grossly. dgdlfls( the SPII it of tJic' 
 

V 	8. 	On the'olhci hand, i it is Conceded jiffit there is nO niobiliy between V 	
(lie two SCgP1)eii 	flUth (hey j1)V1)P V\fj illdCpCndeu(ly, . thcii lhcr 	; CflIflnrjnn !cvc, 	

,JVV; 	
V r 	

ald 	 a V y?ti pn  poI 1J 	I 	Jt_ 	i'(, 'Ithc dJ)J)11 	tii (ICJ)Lflds 
 

Vi!T 	. 	 ' 	
V 	V 	V 	• 	I 	V 	• 	J 	V 	

V 	• 	•: 	V 	V 

V 	 . 	 . 	

V/ 	VV 	• 	•• , 	
V 	V 

: • 	
V 	

V 	V 
• 	. 9. 	1 he POStS at Apex hevel tVC created •not merely to acconIiiodatc V 	V I 	O1Iicci, but stii(J)' basc d on (ul)ctol)a! JustIjc1tjois I lie Shate Govemplent 

I 	
has not hi iijsl,cd any fuii ticjii,tI JUS11fJCdt1QI In this case 	I 

'i 

 

As far as paia 1.2 ol (lie fc!)rcscfltatioi VS 9Oflcencd, the matter pertains to IFS iiid this Mtiiitiy Jul.-,ii 	olnlnciits II) this ICg4t4d 	I 	I 

I 	 ' 
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BEFORE THE 	ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH 

O.A. NO.23/2007 

Birendra Prasad Rao 
Applicant 

Union of India and Ors. 
Respondents 

• 	... 	•. 	- 	AND- 

IN THE MATTER OF 

An affidavit in opposition filed by the 

Respondent N0.5 - 

I, Shri G. Smiiing Marbaniang, Son of Late G.L. Ryngdong, 

aged.about 57 years, resident of Shillong, Meghalaya do hereby solemnly 

affirm and state as foRovs : 

I. 	That I am holding the post of Under Secretary to the Government of 

Mêghalaya, in the department of F-lame (Police). I have received a copy of 

the abovenoted application numbered as O.A. No.23/2007. I have gone 

through the said appli:ation and have understood the meaning theof. I 

do not admit any averment which are contrary to and inconsis(with the 

record of the case. I am well conversant with the facts an,Ø"ircumstances 

of the case and I am competent to swear this affidavit. 

2. 	That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of 

the application filed by the applicant before this Hon'bte Tribunal, the 

deponent hereby deny all those statements which are contrary to and in 

consistent with the record of this particular case, 
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3. 	That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.4 and 4.5 of 

the application, the deponent begs to state that Mr. W.R. Marbaniang 

belongs to the 1975 Batch of I.P.S. He has all along been serving in the 

Meghalaya Wing of the Cadre with distinction. Mr. Marbaniang, being the 

senior most and having put in 30 years of service, is eligible for promotion 

to the level of the Director General of Police ;  as per existing guidelines. 

Further taking into consideration  the problems of militancy, etc. affecting 

the State of Meghalaya ;  it'was felt neessary to appoint Sri Marbaniang as 

the Director General of Police of Meg halaya, who is familiar with the 

ground, situation SC) as to: provide effective leadership to the Meghalaya 

Police Force. Sri W.R. Marbaniang fulfills all the requirements in such 

promotion. Further the grade of D.G.P. is a selection post and is filled up on 

the basis of merit. It is upto the discretion of the State Government to 

appoint a suitable officer who has fulfilled the eligibility criteria as per the 

Government of India Guidelines. The matter of promotion of Sri Marbaniang 

was also placed before the J.C.A. However, the decision is await. 

That with regard to  the statements made in paragraph No.5 of the 

application the deponent begs to state that Sri W.R. Marbaniang being 

eligible for promotion was promoted to the level of D.G.P. vide notification 

No.HPL.38/99/PtJ\f/2 dated 14.3.2005.Sri Marbaniang is now drawing the 

D.G.P.'s scale of pay. The deponent begs to state that the direction of the 

Government of ]lndia to revert. him to the. lower grade is violative of the 

principles as laid down in the Constitution of India. 

That the circumstances as narrated above may kindly be considered 

by the Hon'ble Tribunal and fUrther may be pleased 	to 	dismiss the 

application 	filed by 	the applicant 	challenging the 	promotion 	of Sri 

Marbaniang to the post of D.G.R. in Meç'halaya. 



-I 

F 

6. 	That the statements made in paragraphs No.1, 5 and 6 of this 

affidavit are true to my knowledge and paragraphs No.2 to 4 are being 

matters of record and the knowledge derived therefrom are believe to be 

true and the rest are my humble submissions before this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

And I put my signature hereon this affidavit on this 4704  day of 

March,2007 at Guwahati. 

/ 

D E P0 N E N 1' 
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NC1ICE 

From 	Mr • Ratu]. Go swami, 
Sr. Govt .Advocate, Meghalaya, 
Gtiwahati. 

To 	w'.. 
Advocate, 
Guwatj. 

O.A. No. 23/07 

Birendra prasad Rao 
•...Applicant 

Union - of India & or s 
....Respondent, 

Lir, 

Please find herewith an affidavit in opposition 
filed by the Respondent'No.5 in the above-noted 0.*No. 

23/07 ,is going to be filed. A copy of the same is enclosed 
• 

	

	herewith for your perusal. Kindly acknowledge receipt of the: 
same. 

Yours faithfully, 

kteceived copy 

Sr, Go2t947;Meghalaya, 
Advocate. 



MEMORANDU OF- APPLARANC 

Date  

To, 
The Regstrr -11

Central Administrative Tribunal 
Bhangagarh, Rajgarh Road, 
Guwahati. 

IN THE MAER OF: 

O.A.No. 	 of 200 

Applicant 

- Vs 

Union of India & Others 

Respondents 

I, M. U. Ahmed, AddI. Central Govt. Standing Counsel, Central 
Administrative Tribunal, Guwahati, hereby enter appearance on behalf of the 
Union of India & Respondents Nos. &.-- in the above case. My name may 
kindly henoted as Counsel and shown as Counsel for the Respondent/s, 

4. 

• 	 (Motin U-Din Ahrned) 
• 	 AM 

* .• 	P 



I
I 	 - 	

r 
- 

- I 
UWltj 	nch 	- 

• 	 L- 

IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATWE TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHATI BENCH 

INTHEMATTEROF:- 

O.A. NO. 23/07.  

Shri B.P. Rao 	.Applicant 

-Vs- 

Union of India & others......Respondents. 

in the natter of:- 	- 

Written sttement on behalf of.  

Respondent No. 2 (State of Assam 

represented by Chief Secretary; to the 

•  - Govt. of Assam, Dispur, .Guwahati-6) & 

Respondent No. 3 (Commissioner & 

Secretary to- the Govt. Of Assam, Home 

& Political Department, Dispur, 

Guwahati-6). 

'(WRITTEN STATEMENT ON-BEHALF OF RESPONDENTS NO. 2 &3 ) 

I , Shri Arijan Chakravarty, son of Late Nagendra Nath 
Chakravarty presently working as Deputy Secretary to4he Government of 

Assam, Dispur, Guwahati -6 , do hereby solemnly affirim &state-as 

follows  
That I am the Deputy Secretary to the Govt of Assam, Home (A) 

Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6 and having been authonzed by the 

respondent No 2 & 3 and am competent to file this Wntten Statement on 

behalf of them I am aquamted with the facts & circumstances of the case 



t 

 

 

5. 

7. 

91 

2 
f.  

on the basis of records maintained in the department of Home. I have 

gone through the application and have understood the contents thereof. 

Save and except whatever is specifically admitted in this reply, rest of 

the averments will deemed to have been denied. 

That the applicant Sri B.P.Rao is infact is senior to the Respondent 

No.6 i.e. Sri W.R. Mambaniang. The applicant was inducted in the IPS 

cadre in 1974 batch and the Respondent No. 6 was inducted in the cadre 

in 1975 batch. 

The Government of Meghalaya vide order dated 14-3-05 promoted the 

Respondent No.6. The promotion of Sri W.R.Marbaniang, IPS , was made 

without following the Joint Cadre Rules. 

Thereafter the matter was placed post facto in the Joint Cadre 

Authority meeting held on 31-5-05 and the decision was taken to move 

the Government of India to allow the State Government to create 4 ex- 

cadre posts in the rank of DGP in view of superceding 4 officers by the 

Respondent No.6 in Meghalaya Wing. 

The Government of Assam has taken honest effort for promoting the 

applicants vide letter dated 3 0-9-05 for creation of the post at the Director 

General level but the Government of India vide letter dated 2 1-12-05 

under no I-11012/6/2005-IPS-I advised the Government of Meghalaya to 

revert Sri W.R.Marbaniang, IPS to the rank of ADGP. 

That earlier the applicant filed an Original Application being O.A. No. 

215/05 before the Central Administrative Tribunal ,Guwahati Bench, and 

the Hon'ble Tribunal after hearing was pleased to dispose of the case vide 

order dated 10-08-06 directing the respondent No.1 to consider the 

representation of the applicant which was forwarded by the Government 

of Assam within 3 months time from the date of receipt of the order and 

to pass an appropriate order. The Central Administrative Tribunal further, 

ordered the Government of India to communicate its decision to the 

Government of Assam. 

That in compliance with the said order dated 0 1-08-06 passed by 
the Central Administrative Tribunal Guwahati Bench, the Government of 

Assam after examining the matter communicated its decision to the 

Government of India vide letter dated 10-10-06 and accordingly the 

applicant was informed vide letter dated 20-10-06 . The decision of the 
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Government of India was that it has not been possible to accept the 

request of the Government of Assam. 

9. 	Reply to the facts of the Case :- 

9.1. That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 4.1 •  of the 

application, the humble answering respondent has nothing to make 

comment on it. 

9.2. That with regard to the statements 	made in paragraph 4.2 of the 

application , the humble answering respondent has nothing to make 

comment on it as they are being matters of records. 

9.3. That with regard to the statements 	made in paragraph 4.3 of the 

application , the humble answering respondent begs to state that, it is true 

the respondent No. 6, Sri W.R. Marbaning is junior to the applicant, and 

that the Government of Meghalaya has not followed the Joint Cadre 

Rules, while giving the promotion of respondent No.6 in the rank of DGP 

(Director General of Police.). 

9.4. That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 4.4 of the 

application , the humble answering respondent has nothing to make 

comment on it. 

9.5. That with regard to the statements 	made in paragraph 4.5 of the 

application , the humble answering respondent begs to state that it is not 

correct that the matter regarding the promotion wasipiact&befbrethe 
Jpint Cadre Authority. However, the matter was placed, post facto in the 

Joint Cadre Authority meeting held on 31-5-05 and in the said meeting 

decision was taken to move the Government of India (Respondent No.1) 

to allow the State of Assam to create 4 ex-cadre posts in the, rank of DGP 

to accommodate the officers senior to Sri W.R. Marbaninag. Accordingly 

a letter dated 19-4-05 was issued by the Government of Assam to the 

Government of India with a request to permit, to create 4 ex-cadre posts 

of DGP in the State of Assam. 

9.6. 	That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 4.6 of the 

application , the humble answering respondent has nothing to make 

comment on it.' 

9.7. 	That with regard to. the statements made in paragraph 4.7 of the 
application the humble answering respondent begs to state that, as stated 

above, the Govt., of Assam has taken a decision to move the Government 



of India to allow the State Government to create ex-cadre posts in the 

rank of DGP to accommodate the Semor Officers in the cadre However, 

the Govt. of India vide letter dated 21-12-05 under D.D. No. 1-11012/ 

6/2005-S had directhd the Government of Mghalaya: to reyert the 

respondent 1o.6, Sri W.R. Marbaninag to the rank of ADGP. 

A copy of the said letter dtd 21-12-
05 is annexed herewith and marked as 
Armexure- 

9.8. 	That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 4.8 & 4.9 of the 

application, the humble answering respondent begs to, state that to 

proniote the Senior Officers to the rank of DGP, the Government of 

Assam had made honest effort and accordingly requested the Government 

of India to create 4 ex-cadre posts in the rank of DGP . However, the 

Government of India vide letter dated 21-1205 addressed to the Chief 

Secretary, Meghalaya with a copy to the Government .f Assam had 

advised the Government of Meghalaya to revert Sri W.R. Marbaniang to 

.therankofADGP. 

In the Original Application No. 215/05, the State Government filed 

their Written Statement stating that the matter was referred 10 Ministry of 

Home Affairs , Government of India for permission to create 4 ex-cadre 

posts in the rank of DGP. = 

9.9. 	That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 4.10 of the 

application the humble answenng respondent has iiothmg to make 

comment on it.as they are being matters of records. 

9.10. 	That with regard to the statements made in paragraph .4.11 of the 
application the humble answenng respondent begs to state that the 

applióation dated 7-8-06 alongwith the enclosures, including the copy of 

the order dated 1-8-06 passed by the Hon'ble 'Central Administrtive 

Tribunal, Guwahati Bench, had been duly ,  forwarded by the Government 

of Assam to the, Government of India 

9.11. 	That with regard to the statements, made in paragrapfl 4.1 or me 

application the humble answering respondent 'begs to state that, in 

compliance' 'to the order dtd. 1-8-06 passed by the H'',onble Central. 

Admistrative Tribunal, Guwahati Bench, the Government of India m  
disposed of the matter and accordingly the instruction was forwarded to 
the State of Assam vide letter dated 10-10-06 to communicate the 
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decision of the Government of India to the applicant. Thereafter, the 

Government of Assam communicated the said decision dated 10-10-06 of 

the Government of India to the applicant vide letter dated 20-10-06 under 

No. WvIA 544/2002/139. 
ir. 

	

9.12. 	That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 4.13 of the 

application , the humble answering respondent has nothing to make 

comment on it. 

	

9.13. 	That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 4.14 & 4.15 

of the application the humble answering respondent has nothing to make 

comment on it as they are the provisions of the rules. 

	

9.14. 	That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 4.16 of the 

application the humble answering respondent begs to state that vide letter 

dated 13-10-06 the Government of India , Ministry of Home Affairs sent a 

letter to the Government of Meghalaya with a copy to the Government of 

Assam drawing the attention to the fact that the Government of 

Meghalaya has not accepted the request of Government of India hence it 

was requested to look into the matter personally and to ensure that Sri 

W.R. Marbaniang is reverted to the rank of ADGP . The Government of 

India further advised to promote an officer out of the eligible officers of 

the Joint Cadre of Assam & Meghalaya as per the prescribed norms. 

Further it is stated that at present there is no vacant post of DGP in 

the State of Assam. 
Copy of the said letter dated 13-10-06 is 
annexed herewith and marked as Annexure- 
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V E R I F I C A TI 0 N 

I,Sbri..i4-...C'c.3  ..................................... son of 
L.b.... . presently working as Deputy Secretary 

to the Govrnment of Assam, Dispur, Guwahati -6 ,do hereby verify that the 
statements niade in paragraphs 4,5,6,7,8, 9.3, 9.5 (part), 9.11 (part) and 9.14 
(part) are true to my knowledge, those made in paragraphs 3, 9.5 (part) , 9.7, 
9.8,9.10 and 9,11 (part) are being matters of records of the case derive4 

therefrom which I believe to be true and the rest are my iumbje submission 
before this }kn'ble Tribunij. 

And I sign this vçification on this . 	. day of ... ....... 2007. 

P1P0NNT 
coputy 	trettry u. 

ormmtit of Asan 
some A) Dcj,srLmeP 

1.U4 Dtwnr 

a 

PI 

kc Qx,Q J c4. 
AJ 

- 	 r 	 - 
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L. 

.Jc);rUi s.::r!.i rj.'•( 

lelefax No. 23(94Y27 

-r  

-. 	.....,. 	,.. 

D.O.O 1i1012ISI2OO5-iPSf 
Pt:.0  Yc.)t i1ifcg'r 

GOVIRN1\JtENT OF INDIA 
tIW1 

MII4ISTRV OF HOIV1E AFFAIRS 
North Block, New Delhi 

Dated, the 21 December. 2005 : 

r4' 

t 

C 

	

I 	 ' 	' 	• 	 . . 	. 

The States of Assam and Moghalaya form a joint cadre of the All India 
Services, it iu learned that the State Government of Meghalaya has promoted 

t Shri W.R. Marbaniancj, IPS (AM:75) as DGP of Meghalaya. Hence the State 
Government of 1\.aam has iequested this Ministry for its appioval for creation 
of 4 excadre posts at the apex level for 4 ofFicers who are seniorto ShriW.R. 
Marbaniang However, it is not justifiable to create 4 ex-cadre posts at the 

ox level against the sanctioned strength of one cadre post;. . 

the piop-.,r coutso of action in those circumstances is that the AIS 
officers in both the segments of joint cadre, may be consic1red together for 
promotion as per their combinel seniority by the Joint CacIre . Authority 
comprising of. the Chief Secretaries of both the segments and other . 
representatives. Such promotions can be aflowed by the JCA onthebasis of 
to se; s: 'ktiti In the particular gIadeS on both th, sides. After the 
officers concerned in the order of seniority, are so found fit for promotion, they 
could be 1.osted to either side and adjustments in their postiris could be made, .1 

vei .  necessary. As both Assam and Maghalaya form a joint cadre of All 
lndii Services, posting of officers from one segment to another should not pose 
any difficulty.  

	

3. 	lii view of tlio above position, it is considered imperative to strengthen 
the ftrst,iWtion of the Joint Cadre Authority and place all cases of promotion 
before it lu, its corisideiation. The Government of Meghalaya may like to revert 

.,Shri W.R. Mar haniarig to the giade of ADGP and then talê?urther necessary 
dCtILffl for fffl'nj up the post of DGPs as outlined 

rV,It1 iccJ1rLls 
Yours sincerely, 

	

. 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 S..  

T 

	

c . 	. 	. (V.N.GAUR). 
I 	.. 	 . 

)(i.it.tz.1t'j 1  

nrit of Meghalay, 

Copy to the Chief Secretary, Government of J.ssarn, Guwhati. 

	

S 	
(V.tAUR) 

YC  
02 

p 
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j. 	: 

V. '.1NO.i.!U!i/32I2UU5-.LJ'S.J,1 	(Y 
1)r.G.S. Rajagopal, 	•'. '.. 	 ' 

Special SècreEary(1.S) 	" 	 1R' 
1'cic.No.2309 2601 	

((1 	
91 	llcb, 

OLI LU) 	
i MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 

GOVERNMFNT flF IWnIA 
NORTH BLOCK, NEW DELHJ-110001 

Cft; I 	

Zar6aiiiaenlgi' 

  Delhi, the 

2 I 9 	This is regarding promotion of Shri W.R. 	to the post of 
.......... ::..:.,:.. DP,"Megha1aya. In this connection, I would draw your attention tothe order 

dated 1.8.2006 (copy enclosed) of Hon'ble CAT, Gauwahti Bench in OA 
No.215/2005 filed by Sliii B.P. Rao, IPS. ,•,. 

The Central Government received a representation (copy enclosed) 
from Shri B.P. Rao, 1PS, which has been disposed off vide this Ministry's 
letter of even number dated 10.10.2006 (copy enclosed). 

You would appreciate that the action of the Govrnment of Meghalaya 
/ to promote and appoint Shri Marbaniang as DGP, Meghalaya without adhering 

to the mechanism of Joint Cadre Authority is in violatioill of the principles of 
Joint Cadre and has resulted in a peculiar situation befqre the Government of 

.-.1ndia and the Governments of Assarn and Meghalaya. The officers who are 
• 	y 'senior to Shri W.R. Marbaniang and presently working,jn the Assamsegment 

• of the Joint Cidre of Assni anti Mohku 
lIWAIIllb a uU.iiL VVU1JI 1 

not due to them, on the basis of this action of the Goverimert of Meghalaya to 
•pr11ote and appoint Shri W.R. lvlarbaniaiig as l)GP, MeghaIya. 

',.•. 	cs' \' 	
\ 

 
1. 	I would 'further draw your attention to the advice given .by this Ministry 
vide its letter No.1.11012/6/2005. IPS.I dated 21.12.2005(copyenclosed). The 
Government of Meghalaya has not accepted the requestof the Government of 
India. I would request you to look Into this matter personally and to ensure 
that Shri W.R. Marbaniag is reverted to the grade of AGP and further action 

- 	 - 	
is/taken to Promote an officer out of the eligiblc ofiiccns of the Joint Cadre of 

AJJLI~

ssam and Mcghalaya as per The prescribed norms and the advice given by the 
- 	

of India. 

Yours sincerely, 
- 	 .. 	 -Sd- 

(G.S. Rajagopal) 
Shri P.1 Bazelcy, 
Chief Secretary, 

J Government of Meglialaya, 
ShiHong 	

4 

- 	- 	 • 
•; 

\\ /\ 	9M%S 'to the Chief Secretary, Government of Assam, DiS9 	
L 

G.S. RajagoaI  

H 

0 f- .  
c 



File in 
.1 

Court Officer. 

FORMNo, J. 
(See Rule 62 

CEWf1L ADMINISTRATIVE TRIRJNAL 
UiFTI BENCH: 

o.WRA. / oi/ MAf/  

Aop1cant() 

Respondant(S) 

QQEARANC 

........ ........... ....) .... .. . . havirg beert autho is d 
...... 	 . 

(here furnish the particulars of authority) 

by the Ce.tfal/State Governnent/Gv 	tnt Servant/.4... .Authoritv/ 

corporation/Society notifed under Sec. 14 of the Administrative 

Tribunals Act,1985,hereby appear for 3pp1cant No.. ... ....../ Respondarit 

and Undertake to plead and act for them in all matters in 

the afor..sa1d case. 

l ace: 	v'J 

!3atc:.- ' 
	

Signature and Designation of the 
Counsel. 

Address of the Counsel for icrvice. 

/1 



I Central Administrathm Tribunal 

I 
1 

o 
0 

U- 

- 1 M A Y2J 

uwahat' Bench 

IThLAMINISTRATIVE 
TRIBUNAL: GUWAHATI: BENCH 

0.A. N0.23/07 

In the matter of: 

O.A. No.-23!07 

Sri B.P. Rao 
Appellant 

- Vs - 

Union of India & ors. 
Respondents 

The Counsel for the Respondent No.2 & 3 beg to 
state as follows- 

1. 	That the Counsel representing the Stateof 

Assarn represented by the Commissioner & 

Secretary to the Govt. of Assain recei1 Minutes of 

the Meeting of the Assam-Meghalaya Joint Cadre 

Authority in connection of the above case which ot'-

mentionbelow- 

Minutes of Screening Committee Meeting 

held on 31.5.05 at Dispur, Guwahati for 

selection of I.P.S. Officers under the 

Assam-Meghalaya Joint Cadre. 

Minutes of .  Screening Committee Meeting 

held on 24.2.06 



Minutes of Meeting of the Assarn-

Meghalaya Joint Cadre Authority for 

T.P.S. 	held 	on 	18.4.07 	at Dispur, 

Guwahati. 

Minutes of the Screening Committee 

Meeting held on 1 8.4.07 at Dispur. 

Guwahati for selection of the I.P.S. 

Officers under the Assam-Meghalaya Joint 

Cadre. 

Copies of the aforesaid Minutes are 

annexed herewith as enclosure 1, 2, 3 & 4 

respectiv ely. 

J 
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3. t-Iui P.V.Siinai 	II, Director cic t t tfpiIc • Aam 	.. 	. 	 . 	.; . 	 . 	
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5. Shri 
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Yho mnttt.r 	dt 	a lit 	iss...so( Illo following JPS oflicci for thUr 1'lolnotton to thc Abos.c 	frcSca1 tjD d 	Rwk) i. iLcod 
before the .crcening Coxyintttee' ç 	 / 

1. Sliii SI1nnkrl3nntn, 	 71) 
2. 	Jlu 	.I'.1ij (1Ut:/4).; 	I 	 S 

	

3 Shirt x., 	(1U741 	r 

	

1l'liFI 	Ij 	till 	j 
4 '.hrt M'ttcçr t' MacI Pn' 4IIt. i 	I  
5 Slut ,tKi P.41PS (RR.5' 
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iho Screening Coinniltica %VflM flfOrIflC(l that 1\11 .i W.R.Masbni1"t., iPi 

(RR-75) ha ahcuiy bccn promoted to the AbVO Super-time Sa1c (DUL"s itank) bY the 

Cuvt. f ehnIayn• fllnco thero are 4 9t1cr under, AliRani \Vn, nenlor to 

Siui WR • Maibaiüailg who have not yct bcc 11 djote1 '. t4ti 	aki level for want oF 
VIC 

	

• 	
I, 

'acaicic, thc (Jovt• of Miuttu hu rcfcrrcci L1 	t tcr,lçi th. Miaizt.ry of Home iffir, 
fl 	' I 	 t• 	I 

	

New Dc1ii necking appro'v'l fo crcation.b 	jôM5 atUik lct'cl to accommodate the 

senior oiliecl3 under the 	ant \Ving. 	i1bontnt1Ltcc therefore dccidcd to 

watt the repOfló of thc(Jovt. of india on 111 cIctofthb ovL of Msant. 
II 	

I 	 I 

Shd WR • Mai\aniang1  II'S a mc ci o1 t\t. 3d citing Committee was not 

ott wln'n 
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t. Sht S.Kribilall, I AS, ClicfScctc('tY, \ssniu. 	
I 	• 	
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Y. J. ftt7Cky lAS ChefSccIct:%rY. i'%tt\'a. 	• 	 . 	 . 
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. 	I 	ninUt•t 	iltedti 	!lIIt%ttIly "V oieI vi;C o Sui  W. R. M;fl:tflg, 	
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1I 	
pioiiituII I 	ItI;'AiH;vc 	11flIf 	IlI 	. 	 . 	. ( I).G.!' s 11i"Ic ) wi 

. 	 t( .,,. 	• : 

ilii:i•t 	eiIC t%l( 	IC%flI', (oimttlee. 	 . 	 I i t••y: 

1 lie .R.A w;i 	uI,titd (Itit the 111%tk:I ie;flj'. t) IVCLi)fl f'I 	hII 	• 	 t 	. 

he It- vel or Addh ilit , 	l)iicc1ii (jt:iI o f I'oUce il iccciiñg  
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.L. 
th 	t(eiituiI ol (lie Slate ovcnmteut ol Mcgitl'y and (lie tcei;uu ()t t1e 	n;e vmId  

. 	 .- .--- ___-_____________. 	 •k 

lwed t1ii e the iix( j(A. 	
l 
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flUI pICSec!( \V I IC II 011741 1 t,616vas 116111., ctisiI. 
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tj'riioi'rY FOR I P . S . hELD; Ot1 .0-04-2007 AT T)IPTJF(, f.)W1I7t'LI  

'resent :- 	• 	 . 	. 	. 	. 	. 

. Shri P.C. s;riiia. lAS. 	 . 	 : 	: 	
• 	• ' 

0 	

• Chicl •  Seereiry, .A;mn. 	 . 	 i . 	 - 

2. . Shri Rinaii Clt(crje, 	 : 
Chief Sec,eIiry. Me'iuhtyu, 

(A) 	The i:tIe pereiliting to (lie ri;iiutioii oltlie li,llwiii 	115 (lticèr:; 	lie' 

Scale was pktccd bclre the JCA. 

Shri Deepak Clioudhtiry, IPS, (l&R20) 

2. 	Shri Tvltikcsh Kumar Singh, IPS,(RR-2()03) 

	

• 	 . 	Shri.Aklcslt Kutitar Singli, Il'S, (R R-2(J03) 

'On the recot incndton of the respective Screening Committee, the .!on! 

(aili'c Aiihi(y npprovctl the aho'c 	lr pruinotson to the Senior Scalc of 

Th JCA also advi&l the 	of Mcghalaya to re-examine the matter 	.. 

	

• 	 •  
I t 	10 Ila. 	$ OIflOtIi)n 	t tI c SLWOr 	it 

- 	_  
(II) 	t flVO II 11'1v11'N I 01 11'S OFI'l(.LUSItY I II', M l',(. II A.LAYA WIN(t 

The -requirement of IPS Of1cers by the Mcghalaya Wing was placed before the 

	

• 	S 

J( A I he Govt ol As.ni apprcctntt.d thL dilfi c tilties f1iud by th (iovt of Megh -il iya 

hut pomcdout thnt thcre we ittgc or Id ILvi) officers However, at the rcquet of 
• 	 . 	 S 	 • 	

. 	 -ç I 

tho OAstni agreed to consider pI_ing thchcc of gm 

IC 
POSTING IN E1TIi1R VVI 4NGS. 

 

I he JCA ngrccd to allot 2 (to) IPS l'rnb ittoncrs of 2006 bitch to the Mgh tI tya 

\VIng of the Jçint Cadre 1 

L 

4 	 -t 	 •._- 	;f 	 - 	 $ 

flç3Vchatterjeo ) 	 ( P C Srtta ) 
• 	• 	 Chief Socrotay, Asipii. 	 . ,•- 
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MINUTES OF TILE SCREENING COMMIfl'EE MEETING lIEU) ON 18-04-2007 AT DISPUR, GLJWAHAT! FOR SELECTION OF iFS OFFICERS 
UNDEI TilE ASSAM-MEGIIALAYA JOiNT CADRE FOR J'ROMOTIoN To 

SELECTION GRADE, SUPER TIME SCALE AND ABOVE 
C'A1 171  

I Cent  

/ S  rninj 
P tive 
 . 

	 Tbuna, 

	

rcsenf:- 	
' 	 I I. Shri P. C. Sarma, lAS, Chief Secretary, Assam. 	/ 	1 fTA' 2o Shri Ranjan Chatterjee, lAS Chief Secretary, Meghalaya. / Shri R. N. Mathur, IPS, Director General of Polibe, Assarifj 

Shri B. K. Dey Sawian, IPS, Director General of Police, 
Shri Rajiv Kuinar l3ora, lAS, Cominr. & Secretary, Home Deptt., Assam. 
Smti. R.V.Suchiang, lAS, Commr. & Secretary, Home Deptt., Meghalaya 

lime Scale of the I.P.S (I.GJ Rank) 24,()5O-5_ 
26000/- 

The Govt. of Assani raised the issue regarding the promotion of Shri 

W.R.Marbaiiiang, JPS to the rank of DGP. As the Minist of Home Affairs had advised 

time Govt. ol Meghaiaya to revert Shri W.ft.Marbaniang IPS to the rank of AD(JP, ii was 
impressed upon the JCA to take a decision in the matter. The Govt. of Meghalaya stated 
that [lie. matter was uder Consideration and the .ICA would binformed of its Uecisjon. 

l]c JCA was also informed that the 'following IPS Officãrs O f  
1973, 1974 and 1975 batches who are senior to Shri W.R.Marbniang IPS should also be 

considered for clearance for pronlotion to the Above Super Time Scale of the I. P. S. 

	

D. G.P 	's rank), 	 : 

Shi'i Sharda Prasad, IPS (RR73) 	. 	 I 
Shri Shankar Barua, IPS, (RR-1974) 

Shrj S.P.Rani, IPS, (RR-1974) 

Shri K.C.Rcddy, IPS, (RR-t 974) 
Shri Birendra Prasad Rao, IPS, (RR-1974) 
Slij'i IVI.Mohami Raj, JPS (ltR

-  1 975) " 
Shm'i W. R. Marbaninug, IPS (RR -75). 

Subject to [lie I'ccomrnendatjon of the respective Screening (2onw. ittee. 
die Joint Cadre Authority approved t1e above officers f:r promotion to the Above Super 
Time Scalc of the I. P. S. ( D.G.P 's ran/c ); subject to availability of vacaflc;es, except 
S/Sh. Sharda Pi'asid and M. Mohaii Raj, against whom Vigilance and Criminal cases are 
pending rcspeclively. The decision of the JCA. in respect of S/Sb. Shard Prtsad and M. 
Molian lUij are kept in lime sea led cover. 

Conld..2/- 
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JF01110(i011 to the 	ove Super Ti 
Police's Rank 224flhl_c'7c,A nn i 

-. 	2 

I 	ft 

The matter of deciding suitability or otherwise of the following IPS 
ofh .rs foriheir promotion to the Super Tite Scale (Add!. ?.G.P. 's ranic ) was placed I':Ire the J.C.A. 

I, Shri A. K. Mallick, IPS (RR-79) 

Shii D. K. Pathak IPS (RP-79) 

Shri A.K.Mathur,lPS,(1p80) 

Shri Rajendra Kumar, IPS,(RR-80) 

5 Shr i kanicsli Chand Tayal, IPS (RR-80) 

6. Shri Gunotiani Bhuyan, I PS (RR-8 1) 
On the recommciiclalioii or 'he respective Screerthig Committee, the Joint 

Cadre Aullioijty approved the above officers for promotion to the Above Super time 
scale of (lie I.P.S. (Addi. D.C.J'. ranli 

J' romo ( ionto(heSuJ)ct. Time Q-:11ci  of the LP.S (IG's Rank) 8,4OO-5OO..224OOf.. 

'i'he maft ')idccidiiig suitability or otherwise of the followitig IPS 
OffiCCFS for heir promotion f he Super Time Scale (i.G 's rail/c) Was placed before the .l.C.A. 

• 	I. Shri A. K. Sinha Casshyap, IPS (RR-87) 
Shri Bhaskar Jyoti Mahanta, IPS, (RR-88) 
Shri Binay Kumar Mishra, (RR-88) 
Shri M.R.V.Kumar, IPS (RR..88) 

• 5. Shri Mukesh Agarwal, IPS (RR-89) 
Shri K. V. Singh Deo, IPS (RR-89) 
Shri P. R. Das, IPS (SPS-89) 
Sliri A. Raj Kumar, IPS (SPS-39) 
Shri P. C. Neog, IPS (SPS-89) 

On the recommendation of the respectiyp Screening Cominitt 
the .loint Cadre Authority approved the above officers for promotion to the Super time 
scaic of the I.P.S. (J.G 's rank) with effect from the due dates and subject to availability of 
vacancies except 

Shri B. K. Mishra, against whom a Departrnentaj Proceedings is 
)endiitg. 'lIic decision of (lie JCA in respect of Sill-i 13. K. Miira is kept in the scaled 

cover. 

Contd..3/- 
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EQIOtjoiito the Su iTi 	Sçaleof thQLP.SfIIG's 	niQi6400-452gopo/ 

Thb matter of deciding suitability or otherwise of the f011OWing IPS 
officers of 1992 and 1993 batches for their promotion to the Super Time: Sc1e (DIG's 

rank) with effect from 01-01-2006 and 01-01-2007 respectively were p1ed before the 
J.C.A. 

1. Shri Harinect Singh, IPS (RR-92) 
3. Smti. Idashislia N ço l grang, IPS (Rk-92) 3. Shri F.D.Saiigma, IPS (SPS-92) 
4 Shri D.K.Rapthap, IPS (SPS-92) 
5, Shri Abdul Kayun, IPS (SPS-92) 

 Shri Jibafi Singh, ips (SPS-92) 
 ShrI Nawab hndad I-Iussajn, IPS(SPS92)  Shri N.K.Sinlia, IPS (SPS-92) 	, 

 Shri G.H.P.Raju, IPS (RR-93) 
 Dr. R.Prasad Meena, IPS (RR-93) 
 Shii A.S.Rynjah, IPS (SPS-93) 
 Shri T.D. Marak,IPS (SPS-93) 
 Shil Ani I Kumar Chaluirja, IPS (SPS-93) 
 Sliri Jamailur Haque Ahmed, IPS (.SPS-93) 

15, Shri Debendra Natha Hazanika, IPS (SPS-93) 
16. . Shri Padina Kurnai Das, 1PS (SI'S-93) 

h 
On the recomIeiidatjon of the respective Screening Cwninitte, 

the Joint Cadre Authority appovc(I the above officers for pr,ornotion to the super tithe scale of the LP.S. (DLG ' 	 rank) with effect from the dule dated and subjct to 
availability of vacancies. S  

Conffl,.4/- 
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LJI11 otaOI c iet i j  

The maucj• of dccid!i)g SUlltibi!ity or otherwise of tile f1lowiii9 IPS officers A 
1993 and 1994 batches for promotio11 to the Selection Grade of the IPS with 

effect from 01.01.2006 and fl i fli 
respectively were placed before the J.C.A. 

I. Shri G.H.P.Raju,jp (RR-93) 
Dr. A Prasad Meeria, IPS (Rk-93) 
Shri A.S.RyiijaJi, IPS (RR-93) 
Shrj 1'. U. Marak, IPS (RR-93) 
Shri Anil Kumar Chaharia, IPS (SPS93) Slid Jamanu1 I-laque Ahnied, 'PS (SPS-93) 
Shri Dcbendia Nalli J -lazarika, IPS (SPS-93) 
Shri Padma Kumar Das, IPS (SPS93) 
Dr. Anajid Kutnar Tewari, IPS (RR-94) 
Shri Deepak IKuniar, 1JS (RR-94) 
Shri 11. Nogp!uj1, 1P8 (1R-94) 
Shrj Sarat K. Phukan, IPS (SPS-94) 

4 	- 
	I 	 -Crl 

• 	
On the recOjiiejidatjoii of the respective Screeiiliig Cwnmittee 

the Joint Cadre Authority approved the above, officers for promotion to the Seiectjoj1 

Grade of the I.P.S. with effect from the due dates and Subject to availability of vacancies 

S. 

(Ra 	LIttcrjCe) 
Chief Secretary Megha1ay 

• 	 S 	 ( 13 .I.Dey Sa ian,) 
Director General of O1jc0 

Me halaya 

R.v.such• fig,) 
Conur & So retary, 

I-lOme, Meghaiaya 

(P.C.SarIlIa) 
Chief Secretairy,Asbam  

• 	 _ 

Th.MthUr,) 
Director General of Police, 

Ass am 

'( R.lc(n 5  
Coxnr & Secretary, 

Home, As 


